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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, 8§40

Provided by MassDEP:

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number

East Boston
City/Town

A. General Information

1. Project Location (Note: electronic filers will click on button to locate project site):

116 London Street East Boston 02128

a. Street Address b. City/Town c. Zip Code
: ; 42.37313 -71.03967

Latitude and Longitude: 4. Latitids . Longituds

Ward 01 Parcel 05444000

f. Assessors Map/Plat Number g. Parcel /Lot Number

2. Applicant:

Thomas Walsh, Manager

a. First Name b. Last Name

116 London Street LLC

c. Organization

15 Monsignor Albert Jacobbe Road, Unit 326

d. Street Address

East Boston MA 02128

e. City/Town f. State g. Zip Code

781-333-9382

twalsh@netwatchusa.

com

h. Phone Number i. Fax Number

3. Property owner (required if different from applicant):

j. Email Address

] Check if more than one owner

a. First Name

b. Last Name

c. Organization

d. Street Address

e. City/Town

f. State

g. Zip Code

h. Phone Number i. Fax Number
4. Representative (if any):

Maureen

j. Email address

Herald

a. First Name
Norse Environmental Services, Inc.

b. Last Name

c. Company

92 Middlesex Road, Unit 4

d. Street Address
Tyngsboro

MA

01879

e. City/Town
978-649-9932

f. State
mail@norseenv.com

g. Zip Code

h. Phone Number i. Fax Number

j. Email address

5. Total WPA Fee Paid (from NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form):

$110.00

$67.50

a. Total Fee Paid

wpaform3.doc * rev. 6/18/2020

b. State Fee Paid

c. City/Town Fee Paid
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number

East Boston
City/Town

A.

6.

7a.

7b.

General Information (continued)

General Project Description:

The applicant is proposing to install rootop infiltration within Land Subject to Costal Storm Flowage

(LSCSF).

Project Type Checklist: (Limited Project Types see Section A. 7b.)

1. [ Single Family Home 2. [] Residential Subdivision

3. [] Commercial/lndustrial 4. [] Dock/Pier

5. [ Utilities 6. [] Coastal engineering Structure
7. [] Agriculture (e.g., cranberries, forestry) 8. [ Transportation

9. [X] Other

Is any portion of the proposed activity eligible to be treated as a limited project (including Ecological
Restoration Limited Project) subject to 310 CMR 10.24 (coastal) or 310 CMR 10.53 (inland)?

. Yes [ No If yes, describe which limited project applies to this project. (See 310 CMR
‘ 10.24 and 10.53 for a complete list and description of limited project types)

2. Limited Project Type

If the proposed activity is eligible to be treated as an Ecological Restoration Limited Project (310
CMR10.24(8), 310 CMR 10.53(4)), complete and attach Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Limited
Project Checklist and Signed Certification.

Property recorded at the Registry of Deeds for:
Suffolk County ROD

a. County b. Certificate # (if registered land)
61888 34
c. Book d. Page Number

. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent)

[] Buffer Zone Only — Check if the project is located only in the Buffer Zone of a Bordering
Vegetated Wetland, Inland Bank, or Coastal Resource Area.

[] Inland Resource Areas (see 310 CMR 10.54-10.58; if not applicable, go to Section B.3,
Coastal Resource Areas).

Check all that apply below. Attach narrative and any supporting documentation describing how the
project will meet all performance standards for each of the resource areas altered, including
standards requiring consideration of alternative project design or location.

wpaform3.doc « rev. 6/18/2020 Page 2 of 9



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection FProvided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands ViassDERFISNGTbar

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Document Transaction Number

East Boston
City/Town

B. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent) (cont'd)

Resource Area Size of Proposed Alteration Proposed Replacement (if any)
. a. D Bank 1. linear feet 2. linear feet
For all projects .
affecting other b.[] Bordering Vegetated
Resource Areas, Wetland 1. square feet 2. square feet
please attach a D
narrative c Land Under
e ) ) 1. square feet 2. square feet
explaining how Waterbodies and
the resource Waterwavs
area was y 3. cubic yards dredged
delineated.
Resource Area Size of Proposed Alteration Proposed Replacement (if any)
d.[] Bordering Land
Subject fo Flooding 1. square feet 2. square feet
3. cubic feet of flood storage lost 4. cubic feet replaced
e.[ ] Isolated Land
Subject to Flooding 1. square feet
2. cubic feet of flood storage lost 3. cubic feet replaced

f. [1 Riverfront Area

1. Name of Waterway (if available) - specify coastal or inland

2. Width of Riverfront Area (check one):
[1 25 ft. - Designated Densely Developed Areas only
[] 100 ft. - New agricultural projects only

[] 200 ft. - All other projects

3. Total area of Riverfront Area on the site of the proposed project: square feet

4, Proposed alteration of the Riverfront Area:

a. total square feet b. square feet within 100 ft. ¢. square feet between 100 ft. and 200 ft.

5. Has an alternatives analysis been done and is it attached to this NOI? ] Yes[] No
6. Was the lot where the activity is proposed created prior to August 1, 19967 ] Yes[] No
3. [X Coastal Resource Areas: (See 310 CMR 10.25-10.35)

Note: for coastal riverfront areas, please complete Section B.2.f. above.

wpaform3.doc * rev. 6/18/2020 Page 3 of 9



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number
East Boston
City/Town

B. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent) (cont'd)

Check all that apply below. Attach narrative and supporting documentation describing how the
project will meet all performance standards for each of the resource areas altered, including
standards requiring consideration of alternative project design or location.

Online Users:
Include your Resource Area Size of Proposed Alteration Proposed Replacement (if any)
document
transaction a.[] Designated Port Areas Indicate size under Land Under the Ocean, below
(provided on your
receipt page b. Land Under the Ocean
with gup ge) D an ea 1. square feet
supplementary
information you 2. cubic yards dredged
submit to the
Department. c. ] Barrier Beach Indicate size under Coastal Beaches and/or Coastal Dunes below
d D Coastal Beaches 1. square feet 2. cubic yards beach nourishment
e D Coastal Dunes 1. square feet 2. cubic yards dune nourishment
Size of Proposed Alteration Proposed Replacement (if any)
f. [] Coastal Banks Tiearfest

g.[J Rocky Intertidal
Shores 1. square feet

h[] Salt Marshes

i. ] Land Under Salt
Ponds 1. square feet

1. square feet 2. sq ft restoration, rehab., creation

2. cubic yards dredged
ji. [1 Land Containing

Shellfish 1. square feet
k.[] Fish Runs Indicate size under Coastal Banks, inland Bank, Land Under the
Ocean, and/or inland Land Under Waterbodies and Waterways,
above

1. cubic yards dredged

. Land Subject to 295 s.f.
Coastal Storm Flowage 1. square feet
4. [] Restoration/Enhancement
If the project is for the purpose of restoring or enhancing a wetland resource area in addition to the
square footage that has been entered in Section B.2.b or B.3.h above, please enter the additional
amount here.

a. square feet of BVW b. square feet of Salt Marsh

5. [ Project Involves Stream Crossings

a. number of new stream crossings b. number of replacement stream crossings

wpaform3.doc « rev. 6/18/2020 Page 4 of 9



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands iasSDEP File Number

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent

Document Transaction Number

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40 East Boston

City/Town

C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements

[] This is a proposal for an Ecological Restoration Limited Project. Skip Section C and
complete Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Limited Project Checklists — Required Actions
(310 CMR 10.11).

Streamlined Massachusetts Endangered Species Act/Wetlands Protection Act Review

1. Is any portion of the proposed project located in Estimated Habitat of Rare Wildlife as indicated on
the most recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-Listed Rare Wetland Wildlife published by the
Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP)? To view habitat maps, see the
Massachusetts Natural Heritage Atlas or go to
http://maps.massgis.state.ma.us/PRlI_EST HAB/viewer.htm.

a[] Yes X No If yes, include proof of mailing or hand delivery of NOI to:

Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program
Division of Fisheries and Wildlife
1 Rabbit Hill Road

2022 Westborough, MA 01581

b. Date of map

If yes, the project is also subject to Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (MESA) review (321
CMR 10.18). To qualify for a streamlined, 30-day, MESA/Wetlands Protection Act review, please
complete Section C.1.c, and include requested materials with this Notice of Intent (NOI); OR
complete Section C.2.f, if applicable. If MESA supplemental information is not included with the NOI,
by completing Section 1 of this form, the NHESP will require a separate MESA filing which may take
up to 90 days to review (unless noted exceptions in Section 2 apply, see below).

c. Submit Supplemental Information for Endangered Species Review*

1. [ Percentage/acreage of property to be altered:

(a) within wetland Resource Area percentage/acreage

(b) outside Resource Area percentage/acreage

2. [] Assessor's Map or right-of-way plan of site
2. [ Project plans for entire project site, including wetland resource areas and areas outside of

wetlands jurisdiction, showing existing and proposed conditions, existing and proposed
tree/vegetation clearing line, and clearly demarcated limits of work **

@[] Project description (including description of impacts outside of wetland resource area &
buffer zone)

®) [] Photographs representative of the site

* Some projects not in Estimated Habitat may be located in Priority Habitat, and require NHESP review (see https://www.mass.gov/ma-
endangered-species-act-mesa-regulatory-review).

Priority Habitat includes habitat for state-listed plants and strictly upland species not protected by the Wetlands Protection Act.

** MESA projects may not be segmented (321 CMR 10.16). The applicant must disclose full development plans even if such plans are
not required as part of the Notice of Intent process.

wpaform3.doc « rev. 6/18/2020 Page 5 of 9




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands NiassDEP File Number

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40

Document Transaction Number
East Boston

City/Town

C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements (cont’d)

©[] MESA filing fee (fee information available at https://www.mass.gov/how-to/how-to-file-for-
a-mesa-project-review).

Make check payable to “Commonwealth of Massachusetts - NHESP” and mail to NHESP at
above address

Projects altering 10 or more acres of land, also submit:

@[] Vegetation cover type map of site

@[] Project plans showing Priority & Estimated Habitat boundaries
(f OR Check One of the Following

1.[]  Project is exempt from MESA review.
Attach applicant letter indicating which MESA exemption applies. (See 321 CMR 10.14,
https://www.mass.gov/service-details/exemptions-from-review-for-projectsactivities-in-
priority-habitat; the NOI must still be sent to NHESP if the project is within estimated
habitat pursuant to 310 CMR 10.37 and 10.59.)

2.L1  Separate MESA review ongoing. a. NHESP Tracking # b. Date submitted to NHESP

3.[] Separate MESA review completed.
Include copy of NHESP “no Take” determination or valid Conservation & Management
Permit with approved plan.

3. For coastal projects only, is any portion of the proposed project located below the mean high water
line orin a fish run?

a. [] Not applicable — project is in inland resource area only b.[] Yes No

If yes, include proof of mailing, hand delivery, or electronic delivery of NOI to either:

South Shore - Cohasset to Rhode Island border, and North Shore - Hull to New Hampshire border:
the Cape & Islands:

Division of Marine Fisheries - Division of Marine Fisheries -

Southeast Marine Fisheries Station North Shore Office

Attn: Environmental Reviewer Attn: Environmental Reviewer

836 South Rodney French Blvd. 30 Emerson Avenue

New Bedford, MA 02744 Gloucester, MA 01930

Email: dmf.envreview-south@mass.gov Email: dmf.envreview-north@mass.gov

Also if yes, the project may require a Chapter 91 license. For coastal towns in the Northeast Region,
please contact MassDEP’s Boston Office. For coastal towns in the Southeast Region, please contact
MassDEP’s Southeast Regional Office.

c.[] Is this an aquaculture project? d.[] Yes [ No
If yes, include a copy of the Division of Marine Fisheries Certification Letter (M.G.L. c. 130, § 57).

wpaform3.doc ¢ rev. 6/18/2020 Page 6 of 9



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Frovided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 — Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number.

East Boston
City/Town

C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements (cont'd)

4.

Online Users:
Include your
document
transaction
number

(provided on your 5.

receipt page)
with all
supplementary
information you

submit to the 8.

Department.

Is any portion of the proposed project within an Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC)?

[] Yes [ No If yes, provide name of ACEC (see instructions to WPA Form 3 or MassDEP
& Website for ACEC locations). Note: electronic filers click on Website.

b. ACEC

Is any portion of the proposed project within an area designated as an Outstanding Resource Water
(ORW) as designated in the Massachusetts Surface Water Quality Standards, 314 CMR 4.007

a.[] Yes X No

Is any portion of the site subject to a Wetlands Restriction Order under the Inland Wetlands
Restriction Act (M.G.L. c. 131, § 40A) or the Coastal Wetlands Restriction Act (M.G.L. c. 130, § 105)?

al]Yes X No

Is this project subject to provisions of the MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards?

a.[] Yes. Attach a copy of the Stormwater Report as required by the Stormwater Management
Standards per 310 CMR 10.05(6)(k)-(q) and check if:
1.[]  Applying for Low Impact Development (LID) site design credits (as described in
Stormwater Management Handbook Vol. 2, Chapter 3)

2.[] A portion of the site constitutes redevelopment

3.1 Proprietary BMPs are included in the Stormwater Management System.
b. No. Check why the project is exempt:

1.  Single-family house

2.[ ] Emergency road repair

3.pd  Small Residential Subdivision (less than or equal to 4 single-family houses or less than
or equal fo 4 units in multi-family housing project) with no discharge to Critical Areas.

. Additional Information

[] This is a proposal for an Ecological Restoration Limited Project. Skip Section D and complete

Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Notice of Intent — Minimum Required Documents (310 CMR
10.12).

Applicants must include the following with this Notice of Intent (NOI). See instructions for details.

Online Users: Attach the document transaction number (provided on your receipt page) for any of
the following information you submit to the Department.

1.[X]  USGS or other map of the area (along with a narrative description, if necessary) containing
sufficient information for the Conservation Commission and the Department to locate the site.
(Electronic filers may omit this item.)

2.[X]  Plans identifying the location of proposed activities (including activities proposed to serve as
a Bordering Vegetated Wetland [BVW] replication area or other mitigating measure) relative
to the boundaries of each affected resource area.

wpaform3.doc « rev. 6/18/2020 Page 7 of 9



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands ViassDEP File Number

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40

Document Transaction Number
East Boston

City/Town

D. Additional Information (cont'd)

3.[] Identify the method for BVW and other resource area boundary delineations (MassDEP BVW
Field Data Form(s), Determination of Applicability, Order of Resource Area Delineation, etc.),
and attach documentation of the methodology.
4, List the titles and dates for all plans and other materials submitted with this NOI.

116 London Street, East Boston, MA

a. Plan Title

Spruhan Engineering & Peter Nolan Assoc Edmund T. Spruhan, P.E. & Peter Nolan P.L.S.
b. Prepared By c. Signed and Stamped by

3/15/2022 & 10/26/19

d. Final Revision Date e. Scale

Proposed Renovations and 4th Story Addition to: 116 London Street 3/15/2022

f. Additional Plan or Document Title g. Date

5.[] Ifthere is more than one property owner, please attach a list of these property owners not
listed on this form.

6.1 Attach proof of mailing for Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program, if needed.
7.[[] Attach proof of mailing for Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries, if needed.
8. Attach NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form

9.[] Attach Stormwater Report, if needed.

E. Fees

1. [ Fee Exempt: No filing fee shall be assessed for projects of any city, town, county, or district
of the Commonwealth, federally recognized Indian tribe housing authority, municipal housing
authority, or the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority.

Applicants must submit the following information (in addition to pages 1 and 2 of the NOI Wetiand
Fee Transmittal Form) to confirm fee payment:

City of Boston Check #1243 10/5/2022

2. Municipal Check Number 3. Check date

Commonwealth of MA Check #1244 10/5/2022

4. State Check Number 5. Check date

Steven Eriksen

6. Payor name on check: First Name 7. Payor name on check: Last Name

wpaform3.doc ¢ rev. 6/18/2020 Page 8 of 9



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands NiassDEP File Number

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢c. 131, §40

Document Transaction Number
East Boston

City/Town

wpaform3.doc * rev. 6/18/2020

F. Signatures and Submittal Requirements

| hereby certify under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing Notice of Intent and accompanying
plans, documents, and supporting data are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. | understand
that the Conservation Commission will place notification of this Notice in a local newspaper at the
expense of the applicant in accordance with the wetlands regulations, 310 CMR 10.05(5)(a).

| further certify under penalties of perjury that all abutters were notified of this application, pursuant to
the requirements of M.G.L. c. 131, § 40. Notice must be made by Certificate of Mailing or in writing by
hand delivery or certified mail (return receipt requested) to all abutters within 100 feet of the property line
of the project location.,

vy

/e/03/7]
1. Signature of Applicant 2. Date
3. Signature of Property Owner (if different) 4. Date )

57Ature of Representative (if any) 6. Date” 7

For Conservation Commission:

Two copies of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents,
two copies of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and the city/town fee payment, to the
Conservation Commission by certified mail or hand delivery.

For MassDEP:

One copy of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents, one
copy of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and a copy of the state fee payment to the
MassDEP Regional Office (see Instructions) by certified mail or hand delivery.

Other:
If the applicant has checked the “yes” box in any part of Section C, Item 3, above, refer to that
section and the Instructions for additional submittal requirements.

The original and copies must be sent simultaneously. Failure by the applicant to send copies in a
timely manner may result in dismissal of the Notice of Intent.
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noifeetf.doc « Wetland Fee Transmittal Form « rev. 10/11

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

A. Applicant Information

1.

Location of Project:
116 London Street

East Boston

a. Street Address
Check #1244

b. City/Town
$42.50

c. Check number

d. Fee amount

2. Applicant Mailing Address:

Thomas
a. First Name

116 London Street LLC

c. Organization

15 Monsignor Albert Jacobbe Road, Unit 326

d. Mailing Address

Boston MA 02128

e. City/Town f. State g. Zip Code

781-333-9382 twalsh@netwatchusa.com
h. Phone Number j. Email Address

Walsh, Manager
b. Last Name

i. Fax Number

3. Property Owner (if different):

a. First Name b. Last Name

c. Organization

d. Mailing Address

e. City/Town f. State g. Zip Code

h. Phone Number i. Fax Number j. Email Address

B. Fees

Fee should be calculated using the following process & worksheet. Please see Instructions before
filling out worksheet.

Step 1/Type of Activity: Describe each type of activity that will occur in wetland resource area and buffer zone.
Step 2/Number of Activities: Identify the number of each type of activity.

Step 3/Individual Activity Fee: Identify each activity fee from the six project categories listed in the instructions.
Step 4/Subtotal Activity Fee: Multiply the number of activities (identified in Step 2) times the fee per category
(identified in Step 3) to reach a subtotal fee amount. Note: If any of these activities are in a Riverfront Area in
addition to another Resource Area or the Buffer Zone, the fee per activity should be multiplied by 1.5 and then
added to the subtotal amount.

Step 5/Total Project Fee: Determine the total project fee by adding the subtotal amounts from Step 4.

Step 6/Fee Payments: To calculate the state share of the fee, divide the total fee in half and subtract $12.50. To
calculate the city/town share of the fee, divide the total fee in half and add $12.50.

Page 1 of 2



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢c. 131, §40

B. Fees (continued)

Step 1/Type of Activity Step 2/Number Step Step 4/Subtotal Activity
of Activities 3/individual Fee
Activity Fee
Category 1(a) 1 $110.00 $110.00

Step 5/Total Project Fee: $110.00

Step 6/Fee Payments:

. . $110.00
Total Project Fee: a. Total Fee from Step 5
- $42.50
State share of filing Fee: b. 1/2 Total Fee less $12.50
$67.50

City/Town share of filling Fee: o 112 Total Fee pius $12.50

C. Submittal Requirements

a.) Complete pages 1 and 2 and send with a check or money order for the state share of the fee, payable to
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Department of Environmental Protection
Box 4062
Boston, MA 02211

b.) To the Conservation Commission: Send the Notice of Intent or Abbreviated Notice of Intent; a copy of
this form; and the city/town fee payment.

To MassDEP Regional Office (see Instructions): Send a copy of the Notice of Intent or Abbreviated Notice of

Intent; a copy of this form; and a copy of the state fee payment. (E-filers of Notices of Intent may submit these
electronically.)

noifeetf.doc » Wetland Fee Transmittal Form + rev. 10/11 Page 2 of 2



B&® City of Boston, NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM  sion i Number

VAAAY ; Boston Wetlands Ordinance
VAN Environment . :
(e s ==t City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-14  MassDEP File Number
116 London Street East Boston 02128
a. Street Address b. City/Town c. Zip Code
Ward 01 Parcel 05444000
f. Assessors Map /Plat Number g. Parcel /Lot Number

2. Applicant

Thomas Walsh, Manager 116 London Street, LLC

a. First Name b. Last Name c. Company

15 Monsignor Albert Jacobbe Road, Unit 326
d. Mailing Address

Boston MA 02128

e. City/Town g. Zip Code
781-333-9382 twalsh@netwatchusa.com

h. Phone Number i. Fax Number ,;; ¢ j- Email address

il.1. Fax

3. Property Owner Number City/To
Thomas Walsh, Manager 116 London Street LLC
a. First Name b. Last Name c. Company

15 Monsignor Albert Jacobbe Road, Unit 326
d. Mailing Address

Boston MA 02128
e. City/Town f. State g. Zip Code
781-333-9382 twalsh@netwatchusa.com
h. Phone Number i. Fax Number j- Email address
o Check if more than one owner Peter Ryan, Manager

(If there is more than one property owner, please attach a list of these property owners to this form.)

4. Representative (if any)
Maureen Herald Norse Environmental Services, Inc.

a. First Name b. Last Name c. Company

92 Middlesex Road, Unit 4
d. Mailing Address

Tyngsboro MA 01879
g. Zip Code
978-649-9932 mail@norseenv.com
h. Phone Number i. Fax Number j- Email address
CITY of BOSTON :



a® | -, of Boston NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM  Tosion e Namber

VAN : ~ Boston Wetlands Ordinance
VAN Environment ‘ )
EEsm City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-1.4  MassDEP File Number

5. Isany portion of the proposed project jurisdictional under the Massachusetts Wetlands
Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131 §40?

® Yes a No
If yes, please file the WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent with this form

6. General Information

Proposing to install rooftop infiltration within Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage

7. Project Type Checklist
a. 0O Single Family Home b. O Residential Subdivision

c. 0O Limited Project Driveway Crossing ~ d. O Commercial /Industrial

e. 0O Dock/Pier f. 0 Utilities
g. 0 Coastal Engineering Structure h. 0 Agriculture - cranberries, forestry
i. 0O Transportation jo ® Other

8. Property recorded at the Registry of Deeds

Suffolk County ROD

a. County b. Page Number
61888 34

c. Book d. Certificate # (if registered land)
B. BUFFER ZONE & RESOURCE AREA IMPACTS

Buffer Zone Only - Is the project located only in the Buffer Zone of a resource area protected by
the Boston Wetlands Ordinance?
a Yes ® No

1. Coastal Resource Areas

. Resout:ce Propqsed Pf‘o.pos.ed
Area Size Alteration* Migitation
a Coastal Flood Resilience Zone
Square feet Square feet Square feet

CITY of BOSTON



& City of Boston 'NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM  fision File Number
VAN . .o Boston Wetlands Ordinance
VAN Environment

T City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-1.4  MassDEP File Number

a 25-foot Waterfront Area

Square feet Square feet Square feet
2. Inland Resource Areas
Resource A Resource Proposed  Proposed

Area Size Alteration* Migitation

O Inland Flood Resilience Zone

Square feet Square feet Square feet
O Isolated Wetlands

Square feet Square feet Square feet
a Vernal Pool

Square feet Square feet Square feet
a Vernal Pool Habitat (vernal pool + 100 ft. upland area)

Square feet Square feet Square feet
a 25-foot Waterfront Area

Square feet Square feet Square feet

C. OTHER APPLICABLE STANDARDS & REQUIREMENTS

1. Is any portion of the proposed project located in Estimated Habitat of Rare Wildlife as
indicated on the most recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-Listed Rare Wetland Wildlife
published by the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP)? To view
habitat maps, see the Massachusetts Natural Heritage Atlas or go to
http: //www.mass.gov /dfwele /dfw /nhesp /nhregmap.htm.

O Yes No

If yes, the project is subject to Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (MESA) review (321 CMR
10.18).

A. Submit Supplemental Information for Endangered Species Review

O Percentage /acreage of property to be altered:

(1) within wetland Resource Area percentage,/acreage

(2) outside Resource Area percentage,/acreage

] Assessor’s Map or right-of-way plan of site

2. Is the proposed project subject to provisions of the Massachusetts Stormwater Management

No.
3. Is any portion of the proposed project within an Area of Critical Environmental Concern?

a Yes ® No

CITY of BOSTON



(e City of Boston, NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM  Tosion File Number
VAN LA, Boston Wetlands Ordinance

VA Environment . .

| | City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-1.4  MassDEP File Number

4. Is the proposed project subject to provisions of the Massachusetts Stormwater Management
Standards?

Q Yes. Attach a copy of the Stormwater Checklist & Stormwater Report as required.
Q  Applying for a Low Impact Development (LID) site design credits
Q A portion of the site constitutes redevelopment
Q Proprietary BMPs are included in the Stormwater Management System
@ No. Check below & include a narrative as to why the project is exempt
Q Single-family house
Emergency road repair

Small Residential Subdivision (less than or equal to 4 single family houses or less
than or equal to 4 units th a multifamily housing projects) with no discharge to
Critical Areas

5. Is the proposed project subject to Boston Water and Sewer Commission Review?

@ Yes Q No

D. SIGNATURES AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

I hereby certify under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing Notice of Intent and
accompanying plans, documents, and supporting data are true and complete to the best of my
knowledge. I understand that the Conservation Commission will place notification of this
Notice in a local newspaper at the expense of the applicant in accordance with the Wetlands
Protection Ordinance,

01 70/0—Z/Z,Z
Signature of Applicant Date
Signature of Property Owner (if different) Date

S itcer DN eSS gl Y
§gnat 'e of Representative (if any) Date

CITY of BOSTON
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CITY of BOSTON

Conservation Commission

NOTIFICATION TO ABUTTERS
BOSTON CONSERVATION COMMISSION

In accordance with the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act, Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131,
Section 40, and the Boston Wetlands Ordinance, you are hereby notified as an abutter to a project filed
with the Boston Conservation Commission.

A. 116 London Street LLC has filed a Notice of Intent with the Boston Conservation
Commission seeking permission to alter an Area Subject to Protection under the Wetlands Protection Act
(General Laws Chapter 131, section 40) and/or the Boston Wetlands Ordinance.

B. The address of the lot where the activity is proposed is 116 London Street East Boston, MA

C. The project involves _installation of an infiltration system within Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage (LSCSF).
D. Copies of the application may be obtained by contacting the Boston Conservation Commission at
CC@boston.gov.

E. Copies of the application may be obtained from Norse Environmental Services, Inc. _ by contacting them at

mail@norseenv.com between the hours of _8 am - 6 pm M-TH , _F/till noon.

F. In accordance with the Chapter 107 of the Acts of 2022, the public hearing will take place virtually at
https://zoom.us/j/6864582044. If you are unable to access the internet, you can call 1-929-205-6099,
enter Meeting ID 686 458 2044 # and use # as your participant ID.

G. Information regarding the date and time of the public hearing may be obtained from the Boston
Conservation Commission by emailing CC@boston.gov or calling (617) 635-3850 between the hours of 9
AM to 5 PM, Monday through Friday.

NOTE: Notice of the public hearing, including its date, time, and place, will be published at least five (5)
days in advance in the Boston Herald.

NOTE: Notice of the public hearing, including its date, time, and place, will be posted on
www.boston.gov/public-notices and in Boston City Hall not less than forty-eight (48) hours in advance. If
you would like to provide comments, you may attend the public hearing or send written comments to
CC@boston.gov or Boston City Hall, Environment Department, Room 709, 1 City Hall Square, Boston, MA
02201

NOTE: If you would like to provide comments, you may attend the public hearing or send written
comments to CC@boston.gov or Boston City Hall, Environment Department, Room 709, 1 City Hall
Square, Boston, MA 02201

NOTE: You also may contact the Boston Conservation Commission or the Department of Environmental
Protection Northeast Regional Office for more information about this application or the Wetlands
Protection Act. To contact DEP, call: the Northeast Region: (978) 694-3200.

NOTE: If you plan to attend the public hearing and are in need of interpretation, please notify staff at
CC@boston.gov by 12 PM the day before the hearing.

CITY o BOSTON

1 CITY HALL SQUARE BOSTON, MA 02201-2021 | ROOM 709 | 617-635-3850 | CC@BOSTON.GOV
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NOTIFICACION A ABUTTERS BOSTON
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

De acuerdo con la Ley de Protecciéon de Humedales de Massachusetts, el Capitulo 131, Secciéon 40 de las
Leyes Generales de Massachusetts y la Ordenanza de Humedales de Boston, por la presente se le notifica
como abutter a un proyecto presentado ante la Comisién de Conservacién de Boston.

116 London Street LLC tiene Presentado a Aviso de intencién con Boston Conservation Comisién que

solicita permiso para alterar un Area Sujeta a Proteccién bajo la Ley de Protecciéon de Humedales (Leyes
Generales Capitulo 131, secci6n 40) y / o la Ordenanza de Humedales de Boston.

B. La direccién del lote donde se propone la actividad es116 London Street East Boston MA

1. El proyecto implica la_proponiendo instalar infiltracién en la azotea dentro de la tierra sujeta a flujo de tormenta
costera LSCSF.

C. Se pueden obtener copias de la solicitud poniéndose en contacto con la Comisién de Conservacién de

Boston en CC@boston.gov.

D. Se pueden obtener copias de la solicitud enNorse Environmental Services, Inc. poniéndose en contacto con
ellos en mail@norseenv.com entre las 8 am - 6 pm de Lunes a Jueves ,.F / hasta el mediodia.

E. De conformidad con el Capitulo 107 de las Leyes de 2022, la audiencia publica se llevard a cabo
virtualmente en https://zoom.us/j/6864582044. Si no puede acceder a Internet, puede llamar al 1-
929-205-6099, ingresar el ID de reunion 686 458 2044 # y usar # como su ID de participante.

F. La informacién sobre la fecha y hora de la audiencia publica se puede obtener de la Comision de
Conservacion de Boston enviando un correo electrénico a CC@boston.gov o llamando al (617) 635-
3850 entre las horas de 9 a.m. a 5 p.m., de lunes a viernes.

NOTA: El aviso de la audiencia pblica, incluyendo su fecha, hora y lugar, se publicara con al menos cinco (5)
dias de anticipacién en el Boston Herald.

NOTA: El aviso de la audiencia publica, incluida su fecha, hora y lugar, se publicara en
www.boston.gov/public-notices y en el Ayuntamiento de Boston con no menos de cuarenta y ocho (48)
horas de anticipacién. Si desea proporcionar comentarios, puede asistir a la audiencia publica o enviar
comentarios por escrito a CC@boston.gov o al Ayuntamiento de Boston, Departamento de Medio
Ambiente, Sala 709, 1 City Hall Square, Boston, MA 02201

NOTA: Si desea proporcionar comentarios, puede asistir a la audiencia publica o enviar comentarios
por escrito a CC@boston.gov o al Ayuntamiento de Boston, Departamento de Medio Ambiente, Sala 709,
1 City Hall Square, Boston, MA 02201

NOTA: También puede comunicarse con la Comisién de Conservacién de Boston o la Oficina Regional del
Noreste del Departamento de Proteccién Ambiental para obtener mas informacién sobre esta solicitud o la
Ley de Proteccion de Humedales. Para comunicarse con DEP, llame a: la Regién Noreste: (978) 694-3200.

NOTA: Si planea asistir a la audiencia publica y necesita interpretacién, notifique al personal de
CC@bhoston.gov antes de las 12 PM del dia anterior a la audiencia.

CITY of BOSTON

1 CITY HALL SQUARE BOSTON, MA 02201-2021 | HABITACION 709 | 617-635-3850 | CC@BOSTON.GOV



BABEL NOTICE

English:

IMPORTANT! This document or application contains important information about your rights,
responsibilities and /or benefits. It is crucial that you understand the information in this document
and/or application, and we will provide the information in your preferred language at no cost to
you. If you need them, please contact us at cc@boston.gov or 617-635-3850.

Spanish:

{IMPORTANTE! Este documento o solicitud contiene informacién importante sobre sus derechos,
responsabilidades y/o beneficios. Es fundamental que usted entienda la informacion contenida en
este documento y /o solicitud, y le proporcionaremos la informacién en su idioma preferido sin
costo alguno para usted. Silos necesita, péngase en contacto con nosotros en el correo electronico
cc@boston.gov o llamando al 617-635-3850.

Haitian Creole:

AVI ENPOTAN! Dokiman oubyen aplikasyon sa genyen enfomasyon ki enpétan konsénan dwa,
responsablite, ak /oswa benefis ou yo. Li enpotan ke ou konprann enfomasyon ki nan dokiman

ak /oubyen aplikasyon sa, e n ap bay enfomasyon an nan lang ou prefere a, san ou pa peye anyen. Si
w bezwen yo, tanpri kontakte nou nan cc@boston.gov oswa 617-635-3850.

Traditional Chinese:

FHER | ENXHREZRFERECESHMMNENETR, BE M/ SEINERER. FEBELTRER
EMXHRRBERIEVLIER, EHBMRR+IEER. HMELERTIRUDZERT. MRCAEFTE
BN R AR ERFE cc@boston.gov BEE#H 617-635-3850..

Viethamese:

QUAN TRONG! Tai liéu hodc don yéu cau nay chira théng tin quan trong vé cac quyén, trach nhiém
va/hodc lgi ich ciia ban. Viéc ban hiéu ro thong tin trong tai liéu va /hodc don yéu cau nay rat quan
trong, va chiing tdi sé cung cép thdong tin bang ngdn ngit ban mudn ma khong tinh phi. Néu quy vi
can nhimg dich vu nay, vui long lién lac v6i chting t6i theo dia chi cc@boston.gov hodc s6 dién thoai
617-635-3850.

Simplified Chinese:

EREE | IAXHREBHRBERESEXTEONF, TE N/ BEMNHERER. ARSLTLER
XA REBEREOLHER, ENEMNRE+IEE, BINEERAEREMFRS. MRCHEFER
EB A BN 10MREE cc@boston.gov BE# 617-635-3850.

CITY o BOSTON



Cape Verdean Creole:
INPURTANTI! Es dukumentu 6 aplikason ten informason inpurtanti sobri bu direitus,
rasponsabilidadis i/6 benefisius. E krusial ki bu intendi informason na es dukumentu i/6 aplikason
6 nu ta da informason na lingua di bu preferénsia sen ninhun kustu pa bé. Si bu prisiza del,
kontata-nu na cc@boston.gov 6 617-635-3850.
Arabic:
o il 138 853 ) ) e sladl pgii (f AaadY) (ga @ail b o) S g pone 5 g gn Aage Cila slan o Babadl S dieal 138 (5 sing Jaga
e L Juail o gl dala b cas 1Y elile A8 o ) 0 Abiadall @linly cila glaall paii (i g, (Gaakal
617-635-3850. 4 cc@boston.gov
Russian:
BAJKHO! B 5TOM JOKYMEHTE WJIY 3asiBJIEHAN COIEPIKUTCS BaskHast MHGopMaIys o BalluX IIpaBax,
00513aHHOCTSIX 1 /1JIU JIbrOTax. {711 HaC OYeHb BaXKHO, YTOGBI BbI TIOHUMAJIU MTPUBEIEHHYIO B TOM
IOKYMEHTE U /WU 3asiBJIeHUU NHPOPMAIUIO, U MbI TOTOBBI GECIIJIATHO MTPEIOCTABUTh BaM
MH(pOpMaLUIO HA [TpeJIIounuTaeMoM BaMu s3bike. Ecyiu Bam oHU HY>KHBI, TPOCh6a CBA3ATHCS ¢ HAMU
110 aZipecy 3JIEKTPOHHOM NOYTk cc@boston.gov, mbo no Tenedony 617-635-3850.
Portuguese:
IMPORTANTE! Este documento ou aplicativo contém Informacées importantes sobre os seus
direitos, responsabilidades e /ou beneficios. E importante que vocé compreenda as informacdes
contidas neste documento e/ou aplicativo, e nés iremos fornecer as informacgdes em seu idioma de
preferéncia sem nenhum custo para vocé. Se precisar deles, fale conosco: cc@boston.gov ou
617-635-3850.
French:
IMPORTANT ! Ce document ou cette demande contient des informations importantes concernant
vos droits, responsabilités et/ou avantages. Il est essentiel que vous compreniez les informations
contenues dans ce document et/ou cette demande, que nous pouvons vous communiquer
gratuitement dans la langue de votre choix. Si vous en avez besoin, veuillez nous contacter a

cc@boston.gov ou au 617-635-3850.

£g 7V 0cC|

CITY o BOSTON



CITY of BOSTON
o B e
COVID-19 INFORMATION
(HTTPS://WWW.BOSTON.GOV/GOVERNMENT/CABINETS/BOSTON-
PUBLIC-HEALTH-COMMISSION/COVID-19-BOSTON)

ABUTTER MAILING LIST GENERATOR
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A City of Boston

Vvivv Environment CITY of BOSTON
e v
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
FOR ABUTTER NOTIFICATION
Under the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act
and Boston Wetlands Ordinance
I, Maureen Herald , hereby certify under pains and penalties of perjury that that at least

one week prior to the public hearing, I gave notice to abutters in compliance with the second
paragraph of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, section 40, and the DEP Guide to Abutter
Notification dated April 8, 1994, in connection with the following matter:

A Notice of Intent was filed under the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act
and /or the Boston Wetlands Ordinance by _116 London Street LLC for
installation of an infiltration system within Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage.

located at 116 London Street - East Boston

The Abutter Notification For, the list of abutters to whom it was given, and their addresses are
attached to this Affidavit of Service.

/7/7&&-&4“4&\//2@(/@9@ /_()/gﬁ/o?g

Name Date

CITY o BOSTON

1CITY HALL SQUARE BOSTON, MA 02201-2021 | ROOM 709 | 617-635-3850 | ENVIRONMENT@BOSTON.GOV



! NORSE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
= 92 Middlesex Road, Unit 4

Tyngsboro, MA 01879
TEL. (978) 649-9932 - FAX (978) 649-7582
Website: www.norseenvironmental.com

Notice of Intent Report

For

116 London Street
Ward 01 Parcel 054444000
East Boston, MA

Prepared For

116 London Street LLC
15 Monsignor Albert Jacobbe Road, Unit 326
East Boston, MA 02128

Prepared By

Norse Environmental Services, Inc.
92 Middlesex Road, Unit 4
Tyngsborough, MA 01879

September 2022



Narrative

The applicant is proposing to install rooftop infiltration within Land Subject to Coastal Storm
Flowage (LSCSF). The infiltration system is for the proposed fourth-floor addition on the

existing dwelling. The site shall be serviced by city sewer and water.

Site Description
The lot consists of 1800 +/- s.f. of land, located on the westerly side of London Street in East
Boston, MA. An existing (3)-story residential building, landing, steps, party walls, concrete

retaining walls, rear yard and fence are located on the property.

Soils

The Web Soil Survey maps this site as Urban land, wet substratum. Urban land, wet substratum
consists of areas where 85 percent of the land surface is covered by structures or impervious
surfaces such as buildings, pavement, industrial sites, and railroad yards, and where the
underlying soil is dominated by fill material overlying wet soils. The underlying wet soils may
include Freetown, Saco, Scarboro, and Swansea. The areas are irregular in shape range from 6 to
2,100 acres in size. A water table may be present in the lower substratum. Included with this
unit in mapping are areas of Udorthents, loamy soils and Udorthents, wet substratum soils where

the soil is exposed.

Resource Area

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps the entire site within LSCSF. The maps designate the
property as a Zone AE, elevation 10 ft. or 16.46 ft. Boston City Base (BCB). 310 CMR 10.04
Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage means, “land subject to any inundation caused by
coastal storms up to and including that caused by the 100-year storm, surge of record or storm of
record, whichever is greater”. The Massachusetts Wetland Protection Act has no performance
standards for work within LSCSF, however the City of Boston has Wetlands Regulations and

Ordinance.

The project proposes temporary disturbance of 295 s.f. for the installation of the infiltration
system. Once the unit is installed and backfilled, the grades shall be return to the original site
conditions. The disturbed areas shall be loam and seeded. Please note, the 4™ floor addition is

above LSCSF elevation 16.46 ft,



Climate Change Resilience

The project is designed to implement and integrate climate change and adaptation planning
considerations. These considerations include sea level rise, increase heat waves, extreme
precipitation events, stormwater runoff, changing precipitation patterns and coastal and

stormwater flooding.

Sea Level Rise
The Sea Level Rise (SLR) elevation is 19.5 ft. The buildings first floor elevation is 20.48 ft. or
almost a one foot above the SLR. The applicant is proposing temporary disturbance to install an

infiltration system, restore the existing grades, clean-up the rear yard, loam and seed.

Increase Heat Waves
The applicant is proposing to improve the existing conditions by cleaning up the rear yard, loam
and seeding the area and providing rooftop infiltration. The rear yard is neglected with debris

and trash. The rear yard will be returned to lawn and provide some green space within the city.

Extreme Precipitation Events
The applicant is proposing to improve the existing conditions by incorporating rooftop

infiltration and green space. The downspout shall overflow during extreme precipitation event.

QOutstanding Resource Water

The project is not located within an Outstanding Resource Water (ORW).

Section XVII. Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage
A. Preamble

Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage (LSCSF) is significant to the Ordinance’s protected
Resource Area Values of storm damage prevention, flood control, protection of wildlife and
wildlife habitat, prevention of pollution, erosion and sedimentation control, and to mitigate the
impacts of climate change.

E. Performance Standards

1. When the Commission determines that LSCSF overlays or overlaps with other
resource areas protected under the Ordinance, the applicable performance standards for
each resource area shall be independently as well as collectively applied, and the project
shall be conditioned to protect the Resource Area Values of all resource areas affected by
the project and the ability of such other resource areas to protect the Resource Area
Values described in Section XVII(A).



5.

The project proposes temporary work within LSCSF. The Resource Area Values of storm
damage prevention, flood control, protection of wildlife and wildlife habitat, prevention
of pollution erosion and sedimentation control and impacts of climate change are
addressed throughout this Notice of Intent.

If LSCSF affected by proposed activity or work is significant to the Resource Area
Values described in Section XVII(A), such activity shall not have an adverse impact on
the subject site, adjacent properties, properties located in the adjacent Coastal Flood
Resilience Zone, or any public or private way by increasing the elevation or velocity of
flood or storm waters or by increasing flows due to a change in drainage or flowage
characteristics.

The project proposes temporary disturbance within LSCSF for the installation of an
infiltration system. The grades shall be returned to the original conditions. The
proposed work shall not have an adverse impact on the subject site, adjacent properties,
properties located in the adjacent Coastal Flood Resilience Zone or any public or private
way. The project does not propose to increase the elevation or affect the velocity of flood
or stormwater.

If LSCSF is significant to flood control or storm damage prevention, the proposed
activity or work shall not result in flood damage due to filling, which causes lateral
displacement of flood waters that, in the judgment of the Commission, would otherwise
be confined within said area. The Commission, in its sole discretion, may permit such
activity so long as the activity will not have an adverse impact on said area’s ability to
provide storm damage prevention and flood control; provided, further, that the activity or
work incorporate best management practices to reduce or eliminate damage resulting
from SLR and coastal storms.

The applicant is not proposing to change the grades or fill within LSCSF. As mentioned
throughout this report, the applicant is proposing a temporary disturbance within
LSCSF.

If LSCSF receives and holds coastal flood waters, the proposed activity or work shall
not impact the ability of the area to receive, hold, and laterally spread flood waters if it
causes unnatural redirection, refraction, diffraction, or reflection of coastal flood waters
and waves.

The proposed temporary work shall not impact the ability of the area to receive, hold,
laterally spread flood waters cause unnatural redirection, refiraction, diffraction or
reflection of flood waters. Once the infiltration is installed the grades shall be restored
to the existing conditions.

If LSCSF receives coastal flood waters that naturally flow across the landform surface
without redirecting or channeling the flow, the proposed activity or work shall not cause
flood water to become redirected or channeled or increase in velocity, so as to cause
erosion, scour, and increased storm damage to the project’s locus and adjacent areas.



10.

The proposed temporary work shall not cause flood water to become redirected or
channeled or increase in velocity to cause erosion, scour and increase storm damage to
the project and adjacent areas.

If LSCSF is significant to wildlife and their habitat, proposed activity or work shall
not impair the capacity of those portions of LSCSF to provide important wildlife habitat
functions.

The proposed temporary work within LSCSF shall not affect wildlife or their habitat.
The site is not located within Priority/Estimated Habitat for Rare or Endangered Species
please the enclosed MassGIS Map.

If LSCSF is significant to the prevention of pollution, proposed activity or work shall
not have an adverse impact on the characteristic of the LSCSF to remove suspended
solids and other contaminants from runoff before entering into other wetland resource
areas or a body of water.

LSCSF is significant to the prevention of pollution. The applicant is proposing to clean
up the rear yard, provide rooftop infiltration and return the grades to the existing
conditions. Presently, the rear yard is neglected with debris and trash.

Proposed work or activity in LSCSF which results in alteration to vegetative cover,
interruptions in the beneficial supply of sediment to other wetland resource areas, or
changes to the form or volume of a dune or beach, and such result will have an adverse
impact on said dune or beach’s ability to provide storm damage prevention and flood
control, is prohibited.

As mentioned above, the proposed work shall clean up the rear yard, provide rooftop
infiltration and return the grades to the existing condition. Cleaning up the site will

provide a vegetative cover of grass and significantly improve the existing conditions.
The site is not located within or near a dune or beach.

Notwithstanding Sections XVII(E)(1) through (8), the Commission may, in its sole
discretion, permit the following activities provided that the applicant demonstrates to the
satisfaction of the Commission that best available measures, as defined by the Ordinance,
are utilized to minimize or eliminate adverse impacts on the critical characteristics of and
Resource Area Values protected by LSCSF described in Section XVII(A) herein, and
provided further that all other performance standards for overlapping or overlaying
wetland resource areas are met:

n/a. The applicant is proposing temporary work in the rear yard.

In the interest of storm damage prevention, flood control, and prevention of pollution,
should the Commission permit activity or work in LSCSF that is part of new construction
or constitutes substantial improvement to an existing structure, the Commission may
condition the permitted activity or work so that any critical building systems,
infrastructure, or equipment is located two (2) feet above the anticipated BFE expected to
occur within the next 50 years based on the best available data and projections of SLR.



11.

12.

13.

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps the entire site within LSCSF. The FEMA maps
the property as a Zone AE, elevation 10 fi. or 16.46 fi. Boston City Base (BCB). The
existing buildings first floor elevation is 20.48 ft. or almost a one foot above the SLR of
19.5 fi.

i

ii.

iii.

In the event that the proposed work or activity is temporary, then any critical
building systems, infrastructure, or equipment shall be located two (2) feet above the
anticipated BFE at the conclusion of the project’s determined duration of

the temporary work.

n/a. The applicant is proposing temporary work outside in the rear yard.

At a minimum, the anticipated BFE shall be based on the best available and most
recent data and projections for SLR made available by the City or any of its agencies,
boards, commissions, or quasi-City agencies, including, but not limited to, data and
information made available through the Climate Ready Boston initiative or any
successor initiative.

In the event that elevating or relocating critical building systems, infrastructure, or
equipment is not practicable, as determined by the Commission, the Commission
may require the Applicant to employ other floodproofing strategies such as
floodwalls or shields, and the Applicant shall, at a minimum, secure such equipment
with anchors or tie-downs to prevent flotation.

n/a. The applicant is proposing temporary work outside in the rear yard,

When any proposed work or activity in LSCSF is located within an ACEC, the proposed
work or activity shall have no adverse impact upon the Resource Area Values described
in Section XVII(A) and shall fully mitigate any impacts resulting from the proposed work
or activity.

The project is not located within an Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC).
Please see MassGIS Map.

Section XVII(E)(11) shall supersede the provisions of Section XVII(E)(9)(i) through
(viii), but it shall not apply if the presumption set forth in Section XVII(D) is overcome.

As stated above, the site is not located within ACEC.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section XVII(E)(2) through (X), no project may be
permitted which will have any adverse impact on specified habitat sites of rare vertebrate
or invertebrate species indicated on the most recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-listed
Rare Wetlands Wildlife (if any) published by the Massachusetts NHESP.

The proposed work within LSCSF is outside of any areas found to be significant to the
protection of wildlife habitat. There are no Priority/Estimated Habitat, please see the
MassGIS Map.
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Soil Map—Norfolk and Suffolk Counties, Massachusetts 116 London Street - East Boston

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
603 Urban land, wet substratum, 0 0.1 100.0%
to 3 percent slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 0.1 100.0%
|
|
USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 9/27/2022

== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3 of 3
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢c. 131, §40

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number

East Boston
City/Town

C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements (cont’d)

© ] MESA filing fee (fee information available at https://www.mass.gov/how-to/how-to-file-for-
a-mesa-project-review).

Make check payable to “Commonwealth of Massachusetts - NHESP” and mail to NHESP at
above address

Projects altering 10 or more acres of land, also submit:
@[] Vegetation cover type map of site
@[] Project plans showing Priority & Estimated Habitat boundaries

(H OR Check One of the Following

1.[J  Project is exempt from MESA review.
Attach applicant letter indicating which MESA exemption applies. (See 321 CMR 10.14,
https://www.mass.gov/service-details/exemptions-from-review-for-projectsactivities-in-
priority-habitat; the NOI must still be sent to NHESP if the project is within estimated
habitat pursuant to 310 CMR 10.37 and 10.59.)

2.[]  Separate MESA review ongoing. a. NHESP Tracking # b. Date submitted to NHESP

3.[[] Separate MESA review completed.
Include copy of NHESP “no Take” determination or valid Conservation & Management
Permit with approved plan.

3. For coastal projects only, is any portion of the proposed project located below the mean high water
line orin a fish run?

a. [] Not applicable — project is in inland resource area only b.[ ] Yes [X No

If yes, include proof of mailing, hand delivery, or electronic delivery of NOI to either:

South Shore - Cohasset to Rhode Island border, and North Shore - Hull to New Hampshire border:
the Cape & Islands:

Division of Marine Fisheries - Division of Marine Fisheries -

Southeast Marine Fisheries Station North Shore Office

Attn: Environmental Reviewer Attn: Environmental Reviewer

836 South Rodney French Blvd. 30 Emerson Avenue

New Bedford, MA 02744 Gloucester, MA 01930

Email: dmf.envreview-south@mass.gov Email: dmf.envreview-north@mass.gov

Also if yes, the project may require a Chapter 91 license. For coastal towns in the Northeast Region,
please contact MassDEP’s Boston Office. For coastal towns in the Southeast Region, please contact
MassDEP’s Southeast Regional Office.

c.[] Is this an aquaculture project? d.[] Yes [X No
If yes, include a copy of the Division of Marine Fisheries Certification Letter (M.G.L. c. 130, § 57).

wpaform3.doc ¢ rev. 6/18/2020 Page 6 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9FE5DB7C-D0D5-40D4-B13B-A52348B54DF9

LOCUS MAP:

Proposed Renovations and 4th Story

Addition to:
116 London Street
BOSTON, MA

DRAWING LIST:

BOA 1161114. Any
changes to these plans
must be submitted to the
BPDA for approval. All
PVC trim and siding is to
be painted.

T1.1 - TITLE SHEET

Z1.1 - ZONING - GFA, FAR ANALYSIS
Z1.2 - ZONING - SETBACKS

Z1.3 - ZONING - OPEN SPACE ANALYSIS

D1.1 -EXISTING - DEMO PLANS
D1.2 -EXISTING - DEMO PLANS

D2.1- EXISTING - DEMO ELEVATIONS

A1.1 -PROPOSED PLANS
A1.2 -PROPOSED PLANS
A2.1-PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A3.1- BUILDING SECTION ENVELOPE

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. THE DEMOLITION PLAN DESCRIBES THE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE ACTUAL SCOPE WITH
FIELD CONDITIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

2. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION SHALL INCLUDE FURNISHING OF ALL MATERIAL, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES, AND THE PERFORMANCE OF ALL OPERATIONS
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE INDICATED SCOPE OF WORK.

5. THE DEMOLITION PLAN DESCRIBES THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE ACTUAL WORK SCOPE WITH FIELD
CONDITIONS AND DESIGN PLAN REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE SELECTIVE DEMOLITION SCOPE OF WORK IS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

—DEMOLITION OF INDICATED ITEMS PER THE DRAWINGS;

—PROTECTION FROM DAMAGE OF ALL EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN;

—SALVAGE AND STORAGE OF ALL INDICATED ITEMS PER THE DRAWINGS;

—COMPLETE REMOVAL FROM THE PREMISES AND THE LEGAL DISPOSAL THEREOF
OF ALL REMOVED OR DEMOLISHED MATERIALS, OTHER THAN THOSE ITEMS EITHER
DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT OR INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS TO BE SALVAGED.
—LANDFILL DUMPING SLIPS SHALL BE RETAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND GIVEN
TO THE OWNER UPON REQUEST.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE DUE CARE IN CUTTING INTO AND WORKING ADJACENT TO EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN. ALL CUTTING OF
EXISTING MATERIALS SHALL BE HELD TO THE ABSOLUTE MINIMUM AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY PERFORM THE WORK, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT AT ALL TIMES TO

THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF THE SELECTIVE DEMOLITION PROCESS REVEALS PRE—EXISTING AND UNFORESEEN
LATENT CONDITIONS OR DEFECTS REQUIRING IMMEDIATE REMEDIAL REPAIRS, TEMPORARY SUPPORT, OR OTHER ATTENTION.

/. WHERE WORK INVOLVES LOAD BEARING STRUCTURES, PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING OR SHORING AS REQUIRED TO SAFELY TRANSFER REQUIRED LOAD.
DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNLESS ALL SHORING IS IN PLACE.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THIS WORK, AND ARRANGING FOR ANY REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE MASSACHUSETTS COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE 9TH ADDITION, ASSOCIATED MASS AMENDMENTS, AND THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF ALL GOVERNING BODIES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR AND MAINTAIN IN GOOD ORDER ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND SHALL COORDINATE WITH OFFICIALS ALL REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

S. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS WHERE REQUIRED AND VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS FOR CLEARANCES, DIMENSIONS, AND
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE MARKED ON A PRINT OF THE RELEVANT DRAWING AND FORWARDED IMMEDIATELY TO THE
ARCHITECT.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION OF REQUIRED FURNISHINGS, WINDOWS,
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT

5. DIMENSIONS ARE FINISH TO FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
6. GC TO INSTALL ALL MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER’S REQUIREMENTS

7. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL & HVAC PER CODE

Prop.Renovations and 4th Story Addition to:

PROJECT:

116 LONDON STREET

Boston, MA

GCD ARCHITECTS

2 Worthi

Cambridge, MA 02138

ngton St

Tel. 617-412-8450

ajglassman@hotmail.com

www.glassmanchungdesign.com

Drawing

Title:

TITLE SHEET

Scale:
Job No.:

Date:

54

08/26/2021

Drawing No. :

T1.1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9FE5DB7C-D0D5-40D4-B13B-A52348B54DF9
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EXISTING CONDITION PROPOSED CONDITION - W
e
G.F.A. SQUARE FOOTAGE G.F.A. SQUARE FOOTAGE 2o
CALCULATION CALCULATION % 2
S.F. G.FA. S.F. G.FA. c £
2 0O <
BASEMENT (S.F.) 1250 0 BASEMENT (S.F.) 1250 0 2 % =
1ST (S.F.) 1,250 1,250 1ST (S.F.) 1,250 1,235 50 <
2ND (S.F.) 1,115 1,115 2ND (S.F.) 1,115 1,094 cr — S
3RD (S.F.) 1,115 1,115 3RD (S.F.) 1,115 1,083 S8 © 38
4TH (SF) 78 78 4TH (S.F) 1,115 1,093 fa — O
-
TOT (S.F.) 4808.00 3558.00 TOT (S.F.) 5845.00 4505.00
GCD ARCHITECTS
2 Worthington St
F.A.R. CALCULATION F.A.R. CALCULATION Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel. 617-412-8450
ALLOWABLE F.A.R. 1 ALLOWABLE F.A.R. 1 ajZIassman@hotmail_com
gl hungdesign.
LOT SIZE (S.F.) 1,800 LOT SIZE (S.F.) 1,800 B
EXISTING G.F.A. (S.F.) 3,558.00 PROPOSED G.F.A. (S.F.)| 4,505.00
EXISTING F.AR. 1.9767 PROPOSED F.A.R. 2.5028
Dimension Regulations
Table F - East Boston Neighborhood - Three Family Residential Subdistrict - 3F-2000 - Dimensions regulation
ITEM EXISTING REQUIRED PROPOSED CONFORMING
Min. Lot Area 1,800 sq. ft 1,000 sq. ft for 1 unit 1,800 sq. ft Existing Non-Conforming
3,000 sq. ft. REQD 1,000 sq. ft per additional units | 4,000 sq. ft. REQ'D
Min. Lot Width 22.50' 20' 22.50' YES
Min. Lot Frontage 22.50' 20' 22.50' YES
Max Allowable FAR 1.97 1.00 2.50 Existing Non-Conforming
Max. Allowable Building Height 36.2' (*) 35 44.20' (%) Existing Non-Conforming
3 Stories 3 Stories 4 Stories
Min. Usable Open Space per dwelling | 465 sq. ft. 300 sq. ft. 465 sq. ft. Existing Non-Conforming
900 sqg. ft. REQ'D 1,200 sq. ft. REQ'D
Min Front Yard 3.94' 3.94' Existing Non-Conforming
Min Right Side Yard 0 0 YES
Min Left Side Yard 0 0 YES
Min. Rear Yard 13.13' 40 13.13 Existing Non-Conforming

(*) Refer to Plot Plan by Peter Nolan and Ass. LLC for Average Grade and Building Height Measurements

Zoning Regulations

Zoning District :

East Boston Neighborhood

Zoning Subdistrict :

3F-2000

Subdistrict Type :

Three-Family Residential

Existing use:

Residential Multifamily (3 Units)

Proposed Use:

Residential Multifamily (4 Units)

Overlays : Interim Planning Overay District
Map No. : 3A-3C

Article : 53 (Table, Appendix)

Lot Area: 1,800 s.f.

Existing GFA: 3,558.00 s.f.

Proposed GFA: 4,505.00 s f.

Drawing Title:

ZONING
GFA-FAR ANALYSIS

Scale: AS NOTED Drawing No. :

Z1.1

Job No.:

Date: 08/26/2021
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STAIR FIRE SEPERATION NOTES:

1)

2)

There is an existing stairway
extending from the First Floor to
the Basement. This stairway needs
to be separated from the Common
Stairway by 1 hour construction.

There is an existing stairway
(Common Stair) that connects the
First through Third Floors. Both
require a 1 hour enclosure. This
enclosure includes a top and
bottom enclosure as

required.
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PROJECT:

GCD ARCHITECTS

2 Worthington St

Cambridge, MA 02138

Tel. 617-412-8450
ajglassman@hotmail.com
www.glassmanchungdesign.com

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1). NEW ADDITION ROOF TO HAVE INSULATION R49
2). NFPA-13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED

3). ADDITIONAL WORK (THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE A

BUILDING PERMIT IN THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)
MAY BE PERFORMED AT THE OWNERS REQUEST. SUCH
WORK IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF DOCUMENTS
ISSUED IN THIS SUBMISSION. SUCH WORK MAY INCLUDE:

A).FINISHES, FLOORING, CEILINGS, WALL BOARD AND
FIXTURES MAY BE REPLACED IN KIND AT THE OWNERS
DISCRETION.

B). DOORS MAY BE REPLACED IN THE SAME FRAME AND
IN

THE SAME LOCATION OUTSIDE OF THE ILLUSTRATED
WORK AREA. NO CHANGES TO EXISTING DOOR SIZES OR
LOCATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED.

C). MILLWORK, CABINETRY AND COUNTERTOPS MAY BE
REPLACED OUTSIDE OF THE ILLUSTRATED WORK AREA
AT

THE OWNERS DISCRETION.

D). ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND SWITCHES
MAY

BE REPLACED OUTSIDE OF THE ILLUSTRATED WORK
AREA

BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN AT THE OWNERS
DISCRETION.

4). THE ARCHITECT IS NOT PROVIDING DESIGN SERVICES
FOR STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE
PROTECTION OR PLUMBING. ANY INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THESE DRAWINGS WITH RESPECT TO THESE
ENGINEERING DISCIPLINES IS NOT INTENDED AS AN
ENGINEERING DESIGN. GC AND OWNER TO COORDINATE
ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING DISCIPLINES AS REQUIRED.

5). GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
STRUCTURAL

DESIGN FOR THE RELOCATION OF ANY EXISTING LOAD
BEARING WALLS.

6). REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
FRAMING INFORMATION
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LEGEND FOR 4TH STORY
EXTERIOR WALL RATINGS:

New exterior walls must comply
with new construction criteria.
The new Fourth Floor exterior
walls need to be rated as follows:

A) All exterior bearing walls must
be 1 hour rated and based on the
FSD, the West and East facade
walls must be rated from both the
interior and exterior. The North
and South facade walls need only
be rated from the interior.

B) Based on FSD, exterior non-
loadbearing walls on the West
and East facades must be rated
for 1 hour from both the interior
and exterior. Exterior non-
loadbearing walls on the North
facade with a FSD 10’<x<20’ must
be rated for 1 hour from the
interior only.

C) Exterior non-loadbearing walls
on the South and North facades

(FSD 20°’+) are not required to be
rated.

WALL RATINGS:
'NORTH'
'SOUTH®
'EAST'

'WEST'

EXTG. CATWALK

EAST AND WEST EXTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALLS:

EXTERIOR SIDE
HARDI COMPOSITE CLAPBOARD RN
1"EXTERIORZIPWALLPLYWOOD 7/

S5/m
g TYPE-XGWB  NEW INTERIOR / EXTERIOR
STUD WALL, 2X6 @ 15" O.C. 4 \OUR FIRE RATED
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION  5xs EXTERIOR STUDWALL
%" TYPE-X GWB

NON-LOADBEARING / NO RATING REQUIRED

NON-LOADBEARING / NO RATING REQUIRED

LOAD BEARING / 1-HOUR RATING REQUIRED EA SIDE

\ NEW MANSARD
ARCH. SHINGLE RON

TO REMAIN EXETL%WC ATWALK\ 'NORTH'
E E
HET HEW HEW ‘} [ ] i‘ ‘i [ ] !
21'-4" 10'-5 3/4" 10'-5 3/4"
DORMER, TYP.
_ DINING ROOM LIVING ROOM o % MASTER BEDROOM BEDROOM 2 o
UNIT 4
N CLOSET
‘ 1 -1 1y N N =
| |
NEW UNIT 4 STAIRS 5 ' CLOSET 4R @ 1%"/R
e e ol e UNIT 4+ i i
'DW || | " MIN. TREAD 18] 17 16| 19 14 13| 12 11 10 g
| I | | ] -
) | o =N = |
- KITCHEN > ' =
7 3 BATH BATH | —& °
Ref % 8 ] ] |7
- WEST e ey = 'EAST'
11'-7 1/2" O O 18R @ 7|24 |'/R
e Ref O O 17T@ 9"/T
g BATH 161514 13| 12 11, L
3 . KITCHEN 7 : 3
5 > [ DN #HwmECH. || v
= NEW UNIT 3 STAIRS DW i@@i
5 Tao ”4T|—I FLOOR I R o S
z BATH /\L ivetre W/D
|
T 1 Vv VI CLOSET | | ® UNIT 3
N CLOSET
BEDROOM 2 . & LIVING ROOM z
> 5 DINING ROOM
o MASTER BEDROOM
i 11'-7 1/2" 9'-4"
LEJ LEJ
— E . S<
— ——; SO
12'-1" 9'-3 1/4"
— ] (1] 'SOUTH' 1 "
CEILING HEIGHT = 9'-2 MAX. CEILING HEIGHT = 9'-0
LEGEND
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN X BATHROOM VENT
é EVERY BEDROOM TO HAVE AT
LEAST (1) CODE COMPLIANT W 45 MIN FIRE RATED EGRESS DOOR
ESCAPE WINDOW, GC TO MODIFY OR
REPLACE EXISTING WINDOWS AS REQUIRED
T 1-HR RATED

: LOAD BEARING / 1-HOUR RATING REQUIRED EA SIDE

_=— _ BATHROOM WINDOW TO BE
TEMPERED IF 5'-0" OR LESS
OFF THE FINISHED FLOOR

STAIR ENCLOSURE
WITH STC-50

ROOF PLAN

CONSTRUCTION PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR/ WINDOW/MILLWORK/
FINISHES TO REMAIN

NEW WALL

Prop.Renovations and 4th Story Addition to:

116 LONDON STREET

Boston, MA

GCD ARCHITECTS

2 Worthington St

Cambridge, MA 02138

Tel. 617-412-8450
ajglassman@hotmail.com
www.glassmanchungdesign.com

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1). NEW ADDITION ROOF TO HAVE INSULATION R49
2). NFPA-13SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED

3). ADDITIONAL WORK (THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE A
BUILDING PERMIT IN THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)
MAY BE PERFORMED AT THE OWNERS REQUEST. SUCH
WORK IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF DOCUMENTS
ISSUED IN THIS SUBMISSION. SUCH WORK MAY INCLUDE:

A).FINISHES, FLOORING, CEILINGS, WALL BOARD AND
FIXTURES MAY BE REPLACED IN KIND AT THE OWNERS
DISCRETION.

B). DOORS MAY BE REPLACED IN THE SAME FRAME AND
IN

THE SAME LOCATION OUTSIDE OF THE ILLUSTRATED
WORK AREA. NO CHANGES TO EXISTING DOOR SIZES OR
LOCATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED.

C). MILLWORK, CABINETRY AND COUNTERTOPS MAY BE
REPLACED OUTSIDE OF THE ILLUSTRATED WORK AREA
AT

THE OWNERS DISCRETION.

D). ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND SWITCHES
MAY

BE REPLACED OUTSIDE OF THE ILLUSTRATED WORK
AREA

BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN AT THE OWNERS
DISCRETION.

4). THE ARCHITECT IS NOT PROVIDING DESIGN SERVICES
FOR STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE
PROTECTION OR PLUMBING. ANY INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THESE DRAWINGS WITH RESPECT TO THESE
ENGINEERING DISCIPLINES IS NOT INTENDED AS AN
ENGINEERING DESIGN. GC AND OWNER TO COORDINATE
ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING DISCIPLINES AS REQUIRED.

5). GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
STRUCTURAL

DESIGN FOR THE RELOCATION OF ANY EXISTING LOAD
BEARING WALLS.

6). REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
FRAMING INFORMATION
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PLANS

Scale:  y"=1-0" Drawing No. :
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8'-0 1/2"
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E
e
OFFICE §
ll] STORAGE )
1 12'-3" x 8'-2"

-8 112"

| o e 5
| | .
QF 7

BEDROOM 2

1011 172"

LIVING ROOM

F
] @)
F
STORAGE / UTILITY

CLOSET

147"

261"

5.0

G
0 DINING ROOM >

UNIT 1

STORAGE

5.0"

1,070 s.f.

STORAGE X /f
O §

91"

STORAGE Op KITCHEN
Ref OO
eHe)
O
NO CHANGE BEDROOM 1 CLOSET

116"

=

=

BASEMENT PLAN
CEILING HEIGHT = 7'-5"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
CEILING HEIGHT = 85"

LEGEND FOR 4TH STORY EXTERIOR WALL RATINGS:

New exterior walls must comply with new construction
criteria. The new Fourth Floor exteriorwalls need to be rated
as follows:

A) All exterior bearing walls must be 1 hour rated and based
on the FSD, the West and East facade walls must be rated

- m &j .

UpP

91"

5.0

116"

CEILING HEIGHT = 8'-6"

214
LIVING ROOM BEDROOM 3 % ] DINING ROOM LIVING ROOM &
i UNIT 4 )
CLOSET _|
§ BATH
Q v e
DINING ROOM = " W95, :
5 @ - KITCHEN 5
UNIT 2 g .
BATH o
%%
‘] 2 — X - _Rif_ﬁlg—_o_lm .
@@ i DW W ST 12 7
L | v /D _
: / 2 BATH
KITCHEN / &4 < :
Ref 8 8 _/‘}A 8.3 IE >
,,,,,,,,,, 2 BATH
ir W/D L /
O VB %O;C Y0 oo S HeT I &
} - & CLOSET
VRV
g BEDROOM 2 y
BEDROOM 2 2 I
3 MASTER BEDROOM
BEDROOM 1 } i it
E E N _4/// E
— NGy rerariy
SECOND FLOOR PLAN THIRD FLOOR PLAN

CEILING HEIGHT = 9'-2"

from both the interior and exterior. The North and South
facade walls need only be rated from the interior.

MIN. S.F. PER NUMBER OF BEDROOMS CONFORMITY

B) Based on FSD, exterior nonloadbearing walls on the West

and East facades must be rated for 1 hour from both the

interior and exterior. Exterior nonloadbearing walls onthe

North facade with a FSD 10°<x<20’ must be rated for 1 hour

from the interior only.

C) Exterior nonloadbearing walls on the South and North

MIN. S.F.

NEW UNIT ACTUAL S.F.| UNIT TYPE REQUIRED CONFORMING
UNIT 1 1,070 2 BEDS 850 YES
UNIT 2 EXISTING DWELLING UNIT TO REMAIN / AREA CALC NA
UNIT 3 1,120 2 BEDS 850 YES
UNIT 4 1,120 2 BEDS 850 YES

facades (FSD 20’+) are not required to be rated.

11-11 1/2"

40"

57m

91"

157 1/2"

E

f ] !

~J 1 A Jl

10'-5 3/4"

10-53/4"

MASTER BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2

CLOSET

1211 1/2"

|
" CLOSET

|
A s

'El 17] 16]

\ L‘EJ % 9'-3 1/4"

19, 1413] 14 1110/ g
8 4 &
6 =
BATH BATH & |— : °
ey g, g g
LD
Ref O @
161514 A3 110
KITCHEN 7] = g
1|/ BN PLYMECH: ; T
ow () 6
W/D
[
UNIT 3
LIVING ROOM :
DINING ROOM

4TH FLOOR PLAN

MAX. CEILING HEIGHT = 9'-0"

NOTE: ALL LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS INCLUDING BEARING
WALLS AND ROOF ARE REQUIRED TO BE 1 HOUR RATED.
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REAR ELEVATION
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(*) Refer to Plot Plan by Peter Nolan and Ass. LLC
for Average Grade and Building Height Measurements

-8' -5

o
LLl -l
H s S % =
= = S F990 £
H s 3 R LY (7 N L
SIER o 2 S 3
VI ‘uojsog B 5285 o< 289 8§
L334LS NOANOT 9L | o 2555 0y 3@ 2
:0} UOHIPPY AJ01S Uiy pue suonesousydoid ll O WMMm@ ] L = -
:103ro¥dd GMWWWW “ () (@) o N_ _m W
22 EXs Z
< L < () - (s IS
S LY L= o>
weyl =246 =2¢
w 0 0O w 2 Mnn >= < m
¥ o 32 25E =52
- 2z O« - O w e 5
a O 520 ZES 9.
ﬂ " @) < __._IL o) SRR, wn < & < I
LL. R N LL] S A ] ~ G
OpOL =L F 55
FgdESa - o3 g2
BETIHES . |
-— O
= = ,u%
* HHH == RS —— e e e il
— M = vw HHH |
% il eemwiittil == v# HH X
\ HHH HHH X hhinn e HH
“““ ““““ ““““ ‘.”Ml T T T rH_“ ““““““ H\““
o HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH ]
£y _ HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH )
== “I M HH
MM - .‘I \\ H =
— 2=y HHHHHHHHHH \ ]
e82 LT ||| HEHHEHHHH HHH HHH HHAHH T
@) mwm
m S m ; zo___%_m_wo,q 0-Z ) % 7 ) .96 % .56 % .58 %
@) £z
-l w 2
3 < @ﬁ i < %&v <
= = - s (= 4| =
} sC  ©¢ 3 8 so g @ &
Y ~ ~ |~ = —_— — |_ oo O
- — - 5% TR T O+ Z. —~l— E
Y | R o _ (@)) —_ Q= * .uh\ O
O < Qs 7. Pl I Lo 4™ "2 @
g © C 0 2 = O w T 5|2 nw
= $ - 3 = 5% © €
4 p o O
I
o (@)
@) ®©
= )
>
<
{0174 %
() @) :
27z 0 _ | 5
O 2o g o | S 9 | o
Z 208 S5 25 gy | BRIG
5 F sfEss 5 i 8Ezz
® W 35s8E. o F i, | g38S
< LW 2, 25¢ 8 . £2 383 | ®&g3%
E m H__ n%u o ...AM .m m | &9 Z<cx _
L n 353592 | |
n_.lv w MG Ema o _r _
A o | Hgigigigigipipigigigigigigigipipigigigigigipgipigigigigigigpipipnp 3
s 0 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH HHH HHH HHH H et
Z HHHHHHHHHHHHHHH HH HH HH HHHH T e
O -+HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHT I Ml i
= m HHHHHHHHHH A H R HHH — [
Q < HHH HHT P H =
= < = | w HHH Wj |- CHHH L =
¥ O T O
= - e e e e e =
- O s HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH] HHH <
O > > n =2 =8 =H: ——=NEN=NE = alnln S
> Z < 4 [
. S = : 0
=) < 1
— o = 3 - Z
z o F H\ x e
x Do 333 = w ul | i
o — o ] : L | |
— m m z2s 1
559
M (@) — 2SS NOILIaaY 0-2 2o i .9-6 i .56 i .58 I
.8 9 @ 258
wZ £ 3 B e & & @
= <
O T = ww ;
Z M m _._D._ o — ]~ o= ollTe) ; a r=il
Y Z O ST S O — o 55 © @
m Y y—
O S - == O« L THEN S 3. e €
- L = "= O e b - ) ~ |~ (D)
Y - - LL O Qo . Oloo O Lo 1™ ) S
wms < X Ql© T 0 o = - I e A e N
o = ) = Q & ‘n Cleg M
T . . . T © T (@) —— - (qp) (q0) (O]
> N ™ al ) LL =
o (@)
o ©
- D
>
<

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9FE5DB7C-D0D5-40D4-B13B-A52348B54DF9

V4%



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9FE5DB7C-D0D5-40D4-B13B-A52348B54DF9

DECORATIVE TRIM O
FRONT AND REAR
MANSARD ROOF

9/27/2021

BOA 1161114. Any
changes to these plans
must be submitted to the
BPDA for approval. All
PVC trim and siding is to
be painted.

EW MANSARD ROOF,
RUBBER ASPHALT ON
FLAT PART OF ROOF

DECORATIVE DORMER

DORMER ROOF, ARCH.
SHINGLE\
|

RAKE

T T T

o
5

NEW 2x6 DORMER STUD WALL

51"

REMODEL EXTG. PARAPET TO
MATCH 114 LONDON STREET

o213

BUILD ROOF BRACKETS TOJ

MATCH 114 LONDON STREET

FASCIA TO MATCH 114
LONDON STREET
EXTG. EXTERIOR BRICK

VENEER WALL TO REMAIN,
PATCH AND PAINT ASRQ'D

N

T
FEprEfrepeeprepnt
PEpEEfrefrrfrefrn
FEprEfrepeeprepnt
PEpEEfrefrrfrefrn
FEprEfrepeeprepnt
FEprEfrepeeprepnt
tebrebrrtertrebn

N

EW FLOORT.B.D. BY GC
ON %" PLYWOOD ON
EXTG. ROOF STRUCTURE,
REFER TO STRUCTURAL

PUPEEP R e e e e e e e e e e p e e e et

PEp e e e e e e e

PUPEEP R e e e e i e e e e e e e e et

PEp e e e e e e e

PUPEEP PR e e e e i e e e e e e e e et
T

[NREN]
i
[NREN]
i
=T

114 LONDON

GC TO FIELD MEASURE

114 LONDON PARAPET AND
TRIM DETAILS AND REPLICATE
EXACTLY ON 116 LONDON

ARCH. SHINGLE ROOF TO MATCH

X

\
\
v

yl MAIN ROOF

ARCH. SHINGLE ON SLOPED PART
OF MANSARD ROOF r
\ | — T T
T
\ \J I |
\
\
\

VC TRIM SIDING @ FRONT OF \ =
DORMERS \

3" PVC WINDOW TRIM

lg -l

8\%"

3" PVC CORNER BOARD

K

J

HARDI SIDING, SMOOTH SIDE OUT
ON DORMER SIDES, TYP.

3" PVC TRIM ON SIDE OF ROOF

HARDI SIDING, SMOOTH SIDE

OUT ON VERTICAL PART OF
MANSARD ROOF

SLOPE TO DRAIN

P

.

PORTION OF FACED
ADJACENTTO 114
LONDON STREET /

SECTION

Scale 1/4"=1"-0"

2-9"
46"

SIDEWALLS TO BE HARDI BOARD,
SMOOTH SIDE FACING OUT.

SLOPING MANSARD ROOF WALLS TO BE
ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT ROOFING
'‘BELMONT' BY CERTAINTEED OR EQUAL
1

ALL DORMER AND BAY WINDOW TRIM
TO BE PAINTED PVC

AREMODEL EXTG. PARAPET TO
MATCH 114 LONDON STREET
| UILD ROOF BRACKETS TO

MATCH 114 LONDON STREET
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C401.2 APPLICATION. & Z
F
4. RESIDENTIAL USE BUILDINGS UP TO FIVE STORIES MAY § Z 2,
ELECT TO COMPLY WITH THE ENERGY PROVISIONS OF 5 9 5
SECTION N1106 (R406) FOUND IN 780 CMR 51.00 o @
MASSACHUSETTS AMENDMENTS TO THE [INTERNATIONAL f — M

GCD ARCHITECTS

2 Worthington St
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel. 617-412-8450
ajglassman@hotmail.com

2015 APPENDIX AA: STRETCH ENERGY CODE. AAT04
EXISTING BUILDINGS — /80 CMR 13.00 OR CHAPTER 11
OF /80 CMR 51.00 SHALL BE USED.

R402 BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE

TABLE 402.1.2=INSULATION AND FENESTRATION
REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT. CLIMATE ZONE 5

FENESTRATION U—-FACTOR 0.32

SKYLIGHT U-FACTOR 0.95

Jop of Roof G
41' - 1"

NEW ROOF AND DORMERS:
OPEN CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION R-49 \

- ALL COMMON STAIR WALLS AND
WALLS BETWEEN UNITS:
SAFENSOUND INSULATION
RESILIENT CHANNELS 25 GA. FURRING
CHANNELS INSTALLED

www.glassmanchungdesign.com

; () UNIT 3 E HORIZONTALLY SPACED 24 IN O.C.
o — (1) LAYER 23" GBW TYPE-X
DOORS E 1 HOUR FIRE RATING
LESS THAN HALF GLASS 0.35 sTC:s0
MORE THAN HALF GLASS 0.35 o S
30"-1"
CEILING R—-VALUE R-49 ==
EXTERIOR STUD WALL & —
TO REMAIN: F EXTERIOR STUD WALL
WOOD FRAMED WALL R—20 OR 1345 (R—13 IN THE ENTIRE THIRD FLOOR ASSEMBLY RS BAT INSULATION 3 UNIT 4 TOREMA'Ni\;
TO HAVE (1) LAYER ROXUL ) ] R-13 BATT INSULATION = E=S=
CAVITY PLUS R-5 INSULATED SHEATHING) SAFENSOUND INSULATION 3 MIN., TYP EE=
RESILIENT CHANNELS 25 GA. FURRING UNIT 3 = INTERIOR UNIT 3 STAIRS R
13 HORIZONTA€E¢ g';ilc_:séllaN?I ﬁlL(L)I.E(I:). s TO BE 1H FIRE RATED SEEF
MASS WALL R—"%7 (1) LAYER %" GBW TYPE-X s INSTALL (2) LAYERS 7' TYPEX GWB e
(SECOND R VALUE OF 17 APPLIES WHEN MORE THAN ORI St AR
HALF OF THE INSULATION IS ON THE INTERIOR OF THE Third Floor 3
MASS WALL.) £ : L
ALL COMMON STAIR WALLS: E >E
FLOOR R-30 RESILIENT CHANNELS 25 GA. FURRING S IHRRATED
HORIZONTALLY SPAGED 24 IN O.C. SRS = ENCLOSURE : UNIT 2 TR S REmMAN, o
BASEMENT WALL R 15/19 (R—15 CONTINUOUS INSULATED (1) LAYER %" GBW TYPE-X == exrerior sTUD WAL R-13 BATT INSULATION ~
SHEATHING ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE HOME 1 HOUR FIRE RATING = TOREMAN i TP
OR R—-19 CAVITY Te:s MIN., TYP E 3
|NSU|—AT|ON AT THE |NTER|OR OF THE BASEMENT WALI—'> SecondgF'If)gE HHHK ::::}:::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::.% - e
SLAB R & DEPTH R10, 2 FT (R-5 SHALL BE ADDED TO : =
THE REQUIRED SLAB EDGE R—VALUES ENTIRE SECOND FLOOR ASSEMBLY
FOR HEATED SLABS, INSULATION DEPTH SHALL BE THE TO HAVE (1) LAYER ROXUL S ; I =
DEPTH OF THE FOOTING OR 2FEET.) RESILIENT GHANNELS 25 GA. FURRING IHRF — UNIT 1 STUD WALL ==
HORIZONTALLY SPsAl(l:ED 24IN O.C. ENCLOSURE 3 R-13 BATT INSl\LnjllifT;\org SEEE
CRAWL SPACE R 15/19 (R—15 CONTINUOUS INSULATED (1) LAYERA" GBI TYPEX |
SHEATHING ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE HOME R R e 5 -
OR FIrStcl):'l?(())f' i I e RimE
F\)—19 CA\/H_Y |NSULAT|ON AT THE |NTEF\)|O|’_\) Ol__ THE | o I I R R % I B R P
BASEMENT WALL.) Grgung Lovel @ e AVER S cBwTYPEX
-3"-3 FOR 1 HOUR FI
402.4 AIR LEAKAGE —=INSTALL DUPONT TYVEK ON THE UTILITY ROOM CEILING TO HAVE UNFINISHED BASEMENT UNFINISHED BASEMENT
EXTERIOR AND NO POLYETHYENE ON THE INTERIOR FACE O LAY R A N UR
UNDER THE
GYPSUM WALLBOARD. PAPER FACED FIBERGLASS, DENSE Basement
PACK CELLULOSE OR FOAM BASE INSULATION IN THE
CAVITY. VAPOR
RETARDANT PAINT TO BE APPLIED TO THE GYPSUM WALL
BOARD OR PLASTER SKIM COAT. SECTION
1 —
402.4.1.1 AIR SEALING AND INSULATION. BUILDING Scale 1/4"=1-0 Drawing Tie:

ENVELOPE AIR TIGHTNESS AND INSULATION INSTALLATION
SHALL BE
DEMONSTRATED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 402.4.1.1.

BUIDING SECTION

ENVELOPE

Scale: AS NOTED

Job No.:

Date:
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Drawing No. :
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1 1
]
1 1

2"

mes2000

\ PROVIDE NEW 2"
EES\\A@E D'E\év 2 SFE'EE BACKFLOW PREVENTER
DETAIL. INFO SQEET AND STRAIGHT-PIPE RISER
' ) (SEE DETAIL, INFO SHEET)

PROVIDE 4" SINGLE-INLET FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (TYPE AND FINAL LOCATION TO BE
VERIFIED WITH BOSTON FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION). PROVIDE 2-1/2" CHECK VALVE
WITH BALL DRIP LOCATED IN COMMON AREA.

1 1
— > Iy
‘_! — 48"
i 1
1 4.9R
9R 0.1
0.1 0
d—
Lt
!
A Y
—#
1 1
1
N
1 1
DeS|qn Area 1 Wet SyStem Calculation results for Design Area 1 —TOP FLOOR
TOP FLOOR This system as shown on KRONOS COLLABORATIVE company print no dated 9/21/21
. - for MULTI UNIT at 116 LONDON ST
Demand Ca|cu|at|ons usmg Hazen_Wi"iams Method contract no is designed to discharge at a rate of 0.1 gpm/ftz (L/min/m?) of floor area over
e , a maximum area of 420.28 ft> when supplied with water at a rate of 54.8 gpm _at 56.5 psi at the base of the riser.
OCCUpancy ClaSS|f|Cat|0n: LH Hose stream allowance of is included in the above.
. [ Occupancy classification: LH Number of heads flowing: 4
DeS|gn Al‘ea DenSIty. 01 Commodity classification: System Type: Wet
Y ' . Maximum storage height: Maximum velocity: 18.59 ft/s
Additional Outside Hose: 100 Storage arAngoment B
DeS|gn Area Size: 42028 Flow from In-Rack sprinklers: 0gpm | Pressure Required at Source:  56.5 psi
Flow from Overhead sprinklers: 54.8 gpm | Pressure Available at Source: _66.9 psi
NOteS: Flow from Inside Hoses: 0gpm | Surplus Pressure at Source: 10.5 psi
Flow from Outside Hoses: 0 gpm
Other fixed flows: __ Ogpm
Total flow in system piping: 54.8 gpm
Additional flow at/beyond source: 100 gpm
Total of all flows: 154.8 gpm

AOO TONHOAL

AOVHNOOV
AONFIOI444

—/

KRONOS CO. 235 MARGINAL ST CHELSEA MA

Notes:

RELEVANT

1. THE COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING IS VESTED IN KRONOS
CO. AND IT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART
OR USED FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF ANY ARTICLE WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS PERMISSION OF THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS.
2. WORK TO FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY.

3. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL

ARCHITECT'S, SERVICE ENGINEER'S AND KRONOS CO.
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ENGINEERING STAMP:

09/21/2021
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A
REV: | DESCRIPTION: BY: DATE:

" FIRE PROTECTION
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/7~ CLENT:
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M KRONOS COLLABORATIVE
235 MARGINAL ST
CHELSEA, MA

" S® 116 LONDON ST
BOSTON, MA

"™ PIPING PLAN
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SCALE AT Af: DATE: DRAWN: CHECKED:
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DRY-SIDEWALL DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

|

TABLE 8.10.7.1.3

POSITIONING OF SPRINKLER TO AVOID

OBSTRUCTION TO DISCHARGE
DISTANCE FROM SPRINKLERS T0. | M5 cror psove aoTrow oF
OBSTRUCTION (INCHES)
™ ®)
LESS THAN 8 FT 0
8'—0" TO LESS THAN 10’ 0'-1"
10" TO LESS THAN 11’ 0'-2"
11" TO LESS THAN 12’ 0'-3"
12" TO LESS THAN 13’ 0'-4"
13’ TO LESS THAN 14’ 0'-6"
14’ TO LESS THAN 15’ 0'-7"
15" TO LESS THAN 16’ 0'-9”
16" TO LESS THAN 17° 0'-11"
17" OR GREATER 1'-2"

NFPA 13 TABLE 8.10.7.1.3 + FIGURE 8.10.7.1.3
RESIDENTIAL SIDEWALL SPRINKLERS

POSITIO

TABLE 8.10.7.1.4
NING OF SPRINKLER TO AVOID

OBSTRUCTION TO DISCHARGE

DISTANCE_FROM SPRINKLERS | "0¢"B o708 smove. BorToM
OF OBSTRUCTION (INCHES)
(A) (B)

LESS THAN 1'-6" 0'-0

1’—6" TO LESS THAN 3'-0" 0'-1"
3’ TO LESS THAN 4' -3
4’ TO LESS THAN 4'-6" 0'-5"
4'—6" TO LESS THAN 6’ -7

6’ TO LESS THAN 6'-6" 0'-9”

6'—6" TO LESS THAN 7’ 0'-11"
7' TO LESS THAN 7'-6" 1'-2"

NFPA 13 TABLE 8.10.7.1.4 + FIGURE 8.10.7.1.4 (B)

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS FIRE PROTECTION DRAWING AND THE

INSTALLATION NOTES:

WOOD JOIST CONSTRUCTION
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TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL PENDENT SPRINKLER INSTALLATION

NOT TO SCALE
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| o | w 1ELON e e o s INDICATE THE PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A MASSACHUSETTS
— ‘ BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE RENOVATED MULTI-UNIT BUILDING
| I | Conactor. KRONOS COLLAB Desi i LOCATED AT 116 LONDON ST IN BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS LICENSED SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR. THE SPRINKLER
e ! Lo . ’ ' CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE LATEST REQUIREMENTS OF
e ) Cilyil . CHELSEA State: MA Zip/Postal Code: 02150 THIS BUILDING CONSISTS OF A BASDEMENT, FIRST LEVEL, NFPA 13 (2013 EDITIDN), MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING
| T i < | LS — — S CIND LEVEL. THIRD LEVEL  aND FOURTH LEVEL AS CODE (STH EDITION> AND THE BOSTON FIRE DEPARTMENTS.
Approving Authority:
ooty Aoty — INDICATED ON THE ASSOCIATED ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE ARCHITECTURAL BACKGROUND OF BUILDING MAY DIFFER
- el ndards___ , SLIGHTLY FROM ACTUAL LAYOUT. DRAWINGS ARE NOT
Default Sprig Size: 1 Default Drop Size: 1
| Defo Spig Neteral~ CPVC Defaul Dop Mtk CRVC A e e SR SYS Il e BoEN DESon-D N INTENDED TO SHOW ALL OFFSETS AND PIPING ELEVATION
B Default Sprig Elevation: 0 Default Drop Elevation: EDITIOND CHANGES. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
MAXIMLI EXTENSION ' MEASUREMENTS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
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__ THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE LATEST
[N, NS, PSS S T MAX. HANGER SPACING REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13 (2013 EDITION), MASSACHUSETTS e T S R R anD 1€ REebuNsim DIEER
STATE BUILDING CODE <780 CMR, 9TH EDITION> AND BOSTON
NOMINAL PIPE SIZE (IN) FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS THE COMPLETION OF ALL ABUVE GROUND — TEST
v T TET T T | - ' CERTIFICATES, SUPPLIED TO THE OWNER,
| a J T . | 1% |1 ”
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| e | |UL USTED CPvC | 6-0]6-67-0]8-0] 9-0 THE 4° SERVICE SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED, FLUSHED anp  AREAS OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE UL LISTED CPVC
1 o | | 35 WA FOR 1" O TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 24 A A o ERENTS OF NFRA 15 o013
— (a8 X FoR 1174 D, THEN EXTEND HERE BY A LICENSED UNDERGROUND CONTRACTOR AND WILL ENTER
RESIDENTIAL PENDENT DETAIL | ‘ 60" MAX. FOR 1 1/2" DIA. OR LARGER THE BASEMENT AS INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING EDITION> AND ALL MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION
A\ A b o o o AV : RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL PIPING SHALL BE PITCHED TO DRAIN
DISTANCE BETWEEN—~———| 0wt wer o STARTEL, Peas THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED IN WITH LOW-POINT DRAINS AT SECTIONS OF PIPING SUBJECT
S ot EeEey \ R TO WATER TRAPPING. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALL NOT £XCE 6" OR LESS, NO X-NAN HGR ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13, INCLUDING
DUISSIONS ALLOWED Tt A T v A A A T O e r i PROVIDE PROTECTIVE PLATES WHERE CPVC PIPING IS RUN
I / IF GREATER THAN 36" MAX. FOR 1" DIA. COMPARTMENT BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFIC THROUGH STUDS TO PREVENT PUNCTURING OF THE
STy B SR R AT dF | IF GREATER THAN 48" MAX, FOR 1 1/4" DIA SPRINKLER PIPING DURING DRYWALL INSTALLATION AS
i FERLNG ] IF GREATER THAN 60" FOR 1 1/2” DIA. OR LARGER SPRINKLER HEAD AND THE SPACING USED IN THIS DESIGN REQUIRED BY NFPA STANDARDS
(16'x16’ REQUIRING A MINIMUM OF 13 GPM @ 7 PSI). REMOTE :
4 CLEAR SPACE (N0, GBSTRUCTIONS)” O o TED Dy ThiS IR AUING Al oG ITH e R ANDS AT ALL SPRINKLER HEADS WITHIN RESIDENTIAL AREAS OF THE
[0 BUILDING SHALL BE RESIDENTIAL PENDENT SPRINKLERS.
0 CONNECTION TO STREET AND CALCULATION RESULTS HAVE BEEN SPRINEL ERS ITHIN Yo BASEMENT LEGEL il 8e
% COMPARED TO RECENT HYDRANT FLOW TEST INFORMATION e L B N o e ane ShALL BE
OBSTRUCTION OBTAINED FROM THE BOSTON WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT. INSTALLED TN ACCURDANGE WITH THE MANUEACTURER'S
|| A CALCULATIONS HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED WITH THIS DRAWING TO L QUIRENENTS AND S o U IREMENTS OF NEPA o5 5013
THE BOSTON FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW. R
e THE BUILDING OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THIS
071, SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
POSITIONING OF SPRINKLERS To AVOID OBSTRUCTION NFPA 25, INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF HEAT IN ALL AREAS
T T R T T T SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN COORDINATED CONTAINING SPRINKLER PIPING AND HEADS TO PREVENT PIPE FROM
Pt T L WITH CEILING-MOUNTED FIXTURES. INSTALLING SPRINKLER FREEZING. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD TAKE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICIAN AND ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY FREEZE UPS.
LOCATE SPRINKLERS AT LEAST 36" FROM THE CENTER OF ANY
® CEILING-MOUNTED FIXTURE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ———
) i REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13 WHILE MAINTAINING THE MAXIMUM
OBSTRUCTION DISTANCES FROM WALLS INDICATED ON THIS DESIGN (8—FT) POTTER 6° ELECTRIC BELL
A ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS REQUIRED DUE TO INABILITY TO MEET -
, OBSTRUCTION CRITERIA SHALL BE AT THE OWNERS EXPENSE.
FIGURE 8.10.7.1.4 (B)
POSITIONING OF SPRINKLERS TO AVOID OBSTRUCTION
TO DISCHARGE
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE
PRECAUTIONS WHEN INSTALLING -
PRESSURE GAUGE 2’ AMES C2000B
7LO0R, GENERAL CONTRAGTOR SPALL T |
BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL SUFFICIENT Y
INSULATION TO MAINTAIN 40-DEGREES
IN ALL AREAS WHERE SPRINKLER PIPING
] . AND HEADS ARE INSTALLED
P . : ol 171 NEW 2 FIRE SERVICE PIPING PROVIDED BY
CEILIN PENDENT OTHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 24
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%
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POSITIONING OF SPRINKLERS TO AVOID OBSTRUCTION

STANDARD SIDEWALL SPRINKLERS
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TABLE 8.10.6.1.2
NING OF SPRINKLER TO AVOID
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LESS THAN 5'—0"
56"
6'-0
6'-6"
7-0"

LESS THAN

70"

AND GREATER 1-2"

TO DISCHARGE

NFPA 13 TABLE 8.10.6.1.2 + FIGURE 8.10.6.1.2(A)
RESIDENTIAL PENDENT AND UPRIGHT SPRAY SPRINKLERS

UL LISTED CPVC SPRINKLER PIPING

FREEZE PROTECTION

THE BUILDING OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING HEAT IN ALL
AREAS CONTAINING SPRINKLER PIPING AND HEADS TO PREVENT PIPE
FROM FREEZING. ANY AREAS THAT RAISE CONCERN WITH REGARD TO
FREEZING POTENTIAL SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S
ATTENTION, IN WRITING, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE ENGINEER OF

TABLE 8.3.2.5(c)
TEMPERATURE RATINGS OF SPRINKLERS IN SPECIFIED RESIDENTIAL AREAS
MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM EDGE MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM EDGE OF
OF SOURCE TO ORDINARY SOURCE TO INTERMEDIATE
HEAT  SOURCE TEMPERATURE SPRINKLER (INCHES)| TEMPERATURE SPRINKLER (INCHES
SIDE OF OPEN OR RECESSED ~FIREPLACE 36 12
FRONT OF RECESSED FIREPLACE 60 36
KITCHEN RANGE 18
WALL OVEN 18 9
SIDE OF CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED HOT
AR DIFFUSER 24 12
FRONT OF WALL MOUNTED HOT AR 36 18
DIFFUSER
HOT WATER HEATER OR FURNACE 6
LIGHT FIXTURE: OW—250W 6
LIGHT FIXTURE: 250W—499W 12

RECORD TAKE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY
FREEZE-UPS OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

Caution: Care should be taken to avoid

compressing the insulation. This reduces its
R value. To prevent potential freeze—ups of
the sprinkler piping, the insulation should
be installed tight against the joists.

INSULATION PROTECTING SPRINKLER

PIPING ON UPPER FLOOR DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE
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Notes:

RELEVANT

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

1. THE COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING IS VESTED IN KRONOS
CO. AND IT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART
OR USED FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF ANY ARTICLE WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS PERMISSION OF THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS.
2. WORK TO FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY.

3. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL

ARCHITECT'S, SERVICE ENGINEER'S AND KRONOS CO.
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Battery Calculations for Panel: P1

Part No:ES-50X - FACP, 50 POINT, 2 NACs, WITH COMMUNICATOR

Job number: 116 London Street Job name: 116 London Street
Address 1: 116 London Street

Address 2: East Boston, MA 02128

Phone: 978-270-5125 Fax:

Designing engineer: Peter A Sheehan Jr.

Authority having jurisdiction: Boston Fire Prevention
Certification license number: 7157-C

Circuit Calculations Pa

Terminal Voltage: 20.4V:DC  Amperage: 3.0000A

Cable: 14/2 SOL JKT FPLR 1M RLRED #14

Calculations based on Lump Sum Length.

Design Criteria: Ambient temperature: 167°F Minimum operating voltage: 16V
Job number: 116 London Street Job name: 116 London Street
Address 1: 116 London Street

Address 2: East Boston, MA 02128

Phone: 978-270-5125 Fax:

Designing engineer: Peter A Sheehan Jr.

Authority having jurisdiction: Boston Fire Prevention
Certification license number: 7157-C

Circuit/Description| Type |Total Len| P2RL, 15CD, 44.000mA

HR-LF, 138.000mA

SRL, 15CD, 43.000

SIG1 Notification 210'-0 2

2

Circuit Calculations

Panel: P1 Ca

Terminal Voltage: 20.4V:DC  Amperage: 3.0000A

Cable: 14/2 SOL JKT FFPLR 1M RL RED #14

Calculations based on Lump Sum Length.

Design Criteria: Ambient temperature: 167°F Minimum operating voltage: 16V
Job number: 116 London Street Job name: 116 London Street
Address 1: 118 London Street

Address 2: East Boston, MA 02128

Phone: 978-270-5125 Fax:

Designing engineer: Peter A Sheehan Jr.

Authority having jurisdiction: Boston Fire Prevention
Certification license number: 7157-C

Circuit|Description| Type |Total Len| HR-LF, 138.000mA | P2RL, 15CD, 44.000mA

SRL, 15CD, 43.000

SIG2 Notification 298'0 10

1

Part No. Qty. Description Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Panel Equipment

ES-50X_MB 1| ES-50X MAIN BOARD 141.0000mA 141.0000mA 257.0000mA| 257.0000mA
Total Panel Stby 141.0000mA | Total Panel Alarm| 257.0000mA

Peripheral Devices
P2RL 3| L-SERIES 2-WIRE, HORN STROBE, RED, WALL (Notification) 15CD 83dB 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 44.0000mA| 132.0000mA
HR-LF| 12| LOW FREQUENCY SOUNDER, RED (Notification) 86dB 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 138.0000mA | 1656.0000mA
SRL 2| L-SERIES STROBE, RED, WALL (Notification) 156CD 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 43.0000mA 86.0000mA
SRK 1| STROBE, 2 WIRE, M-C, RED, WALL, WP (Notification) 110CD 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 202.0000mA| 202.0000mA
ANN-80 1| REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR, LCD, RED (Power) 15.0000mA 15.0000mA 40.0000mA 40.0000mA
CMF-300 1| CONTROL/SIGNAL MODULE {Power) 2.0000mA 2.0000mA 2.0000mA 2.0000mA
SSM24-6 1| 24V, 6” BELL (Notification) 82dB 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 31.0000mA 31.0000mA
ANN-80 1] REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR, LCD, RED (Serial) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA
BG-12LX 3| PULL, DUAL ACTION (Signaling line) 0.3750mA 1.1250mA 5.0000mA 15.0000mA
SD355C0O 1| ADVANCED MULTI-CRITERIA, PHOTO, SMOKE, CO DETECTOR (Signaling line) 0.3000mA 0.3000mA 7.2000mA 7.2000mA
SD365 5| SMOKE, PHOTOELECTRIC, ADDRESSABLE, LITE SPEED ONLY (Signaling line) 0.2000mA 1.0000mA 4.5000mA 22.5000mA
MMF-300 4| MONITOR MODULE (Signaling line) 0.3750mA 1.5000mA 5.0000mA 20.0000mA
CMF-300 1| CONTROL/SIGNAL MODULE (Signaling line) 0.0350mA 0.0350mA 6.5000mA 6.5000mA
GWF 1| GEN WATERFLOW (Initiating) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA
GTS 2| TAMPER SWITCH (Initiating) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA
LP 1| LOW PRESSURE (Initiating) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA
Total Peripheral Stby 20.9600mA | Total Periph Alarm| 2220.2000mA
Total Standby Amps 161.9600mA | Total Alarm Amps | 2477.2000mA
Standby time: 24 Hrs 3.887Ah
Alarm time: 5 Min 0.206Ah
Battery requirement: 4.093Ah
Requirement with compensation: 4.912Ah

Narrative:

116 London Street, East Boston, MA 02128 is a residential four-unit residential building (Use Group R) being renovated. The building consists of an
unoccupied basement and four floors above grade. The building will have full sprinkler coverage from a 13R system. There is one common stairway and
an exterior stairwell to be used as egress by the tenants of all four apartments. Sheehan Low Voltage, LLC. proposes to install a fully addressable fire
alarm throughout the building per building code (9th edition 780 CMR) and NFPA standards for residential buildings to be monitored by an AES Radio
which will contact the fire department in the event of an alarm through a UL Listed central station. The fire alarm will operate all initiating devices,
audio visual devices and monitor all sprinkler flow switches and tampers installed by others. Smoke detectors, heat detectors, pull stations, and
audio-visual devices are to be installed in all required common areas with low frequency sounders inside all dwelling units. Local type smoke and
carbon monoxide detectors are to be installed by the electrical contractor inside the units. A complete test and inspection of all fire alarm components

with the Boston Fire Department is to be made upon completion of said system.

Sequence of Operation:

for all trouble conditions

When any smoke detector, pull station or sprinkler flow switch is activated the appropriate low frequency horns, horn/strobes and outside beacon will
also activate. The AES Radio will then transmit the alarm along with specific device location and address to the Boston Fire Department. Sprinkler
tampers and low-pressure switches will be programmed and transmit as a sprinkler supervisory signal and will also transmit as a specific device
location and system address. System type carbon monoxide detectors will be programmed as a supervisory alarm and will transmit to the Boston Fire
Department as such with carbon monoxide alarm being in the wording specifically. The Boston Fire Department is to be notified upon all alarms.
Sheehan Low Voltage, LLC. is to be contracted as the Installing, Service, and Monitoring company of record and will be on call twenty-four hours a day
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. G. C. MUST BUILD EXACTLY WHAT IS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
ANY PROPOSED DEPARTURES FROM WHAT IS INDICATED MUST BE REVIEWED
WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL UNAUTHORIZED
CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED
AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK,
AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF
TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, OR OTHERWISE PROTECTING ANY PORTION OF
THE STRUCTURE, SITE AND UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
THE ENGINEER IS SPECIFYING THE FINISHED CONDITION ONLY, WITHOUT
ASSUMING KNOWLEDGE NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR HOW THE CONTRACTOR WILL
ACHIEVE THIS RESULT.

4. FOR RENOVATION WORK STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PRODUCED WITH
ASSUMPTIONS MADE REGARDING EXISTING CONDITIONS. IF CONTRACTOR
FINDS EXISTING CONDITIONS NOT AS ASSUMED CONTACT ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY. REVISIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING MAY BE REQUIRED.

5. FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, POSTS, ETC., SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

FOUNDATIONS

1.  WHERE FOUNDATIONS ARE EXISTING, DESIGN HAS BEEN COMPLETED ASSUMING
FOUNDATIONS AND UNDERLYING SOILS ARE SUITABLE TO SUPPORT PROPOSED
RENOVATION AND/OR ADDITION. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING, OR HIRING A THIRD PARTY TO VERIFY, THAT THE EXISTING
FOUNDATION AND UNDERLYING SOILS CONFORMS TO BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS AND PERFORMANCE SPECS IN THESE PLANS. IF FOUNDATIONS ARE
FOUND BY CONTRACTOR TO NOT BE SUITABLE, CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT
DAVIDSON ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES IMMEDIATELY AS REDESIGN OF THESE PLANS
WILL LIKELY BE REQUIRED.

2.  SOIL BEARING CAPACITY: FOOTINGS MUST BE PLACED ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM
BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

3. EXISTING FOUNDATION WALLS MUST BE BEARING ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM
BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

4. EXCAVATE TO LINES AND GRADES REQUIRED TO PROPERLY INSTALL THE
FOUNDATIONS ON INORGANIC, UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURAL
BACKFILL AS REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT. ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE DRY
BEFORE PLACING ANY CONCRETE.

5.  EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON APPROVED SOIL AT A MINIMUM DEPTH
OF 4 FEET, OR AS MODIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, BELOW THE
LOWEST ADJACENT GROUND EXPOSED TO FREEZING. ANY ADJUSTMENT OF
FOOTING ELEVATIONS DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS MUST HAVE THE APPROVAL OF
THE ARCHITECT.

6. BACKFILL BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED
GRANULAR MATERIALS PLACED IN 6” LAYERS. LAYERS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO
96% DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT, AS DEFINED BY ASTM D1557.

7.  BACKFILLING AGAINST WALLS OR PIERS MAY ONLY BE DONE AFTER WALLS OR
PIERS ARE BRACED TO PREVENT MOVEMENT. FOR WOOD FRAMED RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRUCTION, NO BACKFILLING OF WALLS MAY TAKE PLACE UNTIL THE FIRST
FLOOR DECK HAS BEEN FRAMED AND SHEATHED, UNLESS WRITTEN APPROVAL IS
GIVEN BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

8. PROVIDE FOUNDATION DRAINAGE, WATERPROOFING/DAMP—PROOFING, AND
FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION AS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

CONCRETE

1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF ACI-318, "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE™.

2. CONCRETE SHALL ACHIEVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY DESIGN STRENGTH AS
FOLLOWS:FOOTINGS, WALLS, INTERIOR SLABS—ON—-GRADE, AND OTHER
CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED — 3000 PSI. EXTERIOR SLABS EXPOSED
TO WEATHER — 4000 PSI.

3. SLUMP AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE FROM THE READY—-MIX TRUCK SHALL BE
3-5"

4.  REINFORCING STEEL: TYPICAL — ASTM A615, GRADE 60. FIELD BENT -
ASTM A615, GRADE 40 WELDED WIRE FABRIC — ASTM A185.

ROUGH CARPENTRY

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE (MBC) AND THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC).

REFER THE MBC AND IBC FOR FRAMING COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFIED IN PLANS AND
SECTIONS. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY COMPONENT NOT DEFINED IN EITHER THE
MBC AND IBC OR IN THESE DRAWINGS.

3. REFER TO IBC FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TABLE 2304.9.1
FOR CONNECTION FASTENING NOT IDENTIFIED IN THESE PLANS OR DETAILS.

ENGINEER MAKES NO CLAIMS TOWARDS EXISTING CONDITIONS.

WHEN NOT OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED, ALL WOOD BEAMS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, HEADERS,
STRINGERS, PLATES, AND SILLS SHALL BE SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR BETTER, WITH A
MINIMUM Fb = 875 PSI (SINGLE USE) AND Fb = 1000 PSI (REPETITIVE USE), AND E
SHALL BE 1,4000,000 PSI OR BETTER.

WOOD STUDS MAY BE EASTERN HEMLOCK, EASTERN SPRUCE, OR HEM—FIR, GRADED
”STUD” GRADE, #2 OR BETTER.

LVL BEAMS, AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM Fb = 3100 PSI, E =
2,000,000 PSI, AND Fv = 285 PSI. LVL BEAMS SHALL BE "VERSALAM” BY BOISE
CASCADE. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE ENGINEER
SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER PRODUCT SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

WOOD ”I” BEAMS SHALL BE BY BOISE CASCADE. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE
ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE ENGINEER SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER PRODUCT
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR. MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BEARING,
REINFORCING, CUTS, CANTILEVERS, FASTENING, ETC., SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO.
ENGINEERED WOOD POSTS (VERSA COLUMNS), AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL BE
VERSA-LAM 1.7 2650.

PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING, ROOF SHEATHING, AND SUBFLOORING SHALL BE APA
GRADE, TRADEMARKED C-D INTERIOR WITH EXTERIOR GLUE. SUBFLOORING SHALL BE
3/4” THICK TONGUE AND GROOVE, AND SHALL BE GLUED TO FLOOR JOISTS WITH AN
APPROVED ADHESIVE PRIOR TO NAILING. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2” THICK
AND WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2” THICK.

ALL WOOD HAVING DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, AND WHEREVER
WOOD IS WITHIN 8” OF FINISHED GRADE OR PART OF OPEN DECK CONSTRUCTION,
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

ALL METAL CONNECTORS INCLUDING JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS AND COLUMN CAP AND
BASES SHALL BE BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CORP. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STRICTLY
ADHERE TO MANUFACTURER’S FASTENING REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
CONNECTOR SIZES TO FRAMING ELEMENTS BEFORE ORDERING.

UNLESS DETAILED OR SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, HEADERS AND BEAMS
SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY AT LEAST ONE JACK STUD AND ONE KING STUD.

FOR WOOD JOIST SPANS UP TO 14 FEET, PROVIDE A SINGLE ROW OF FULL DEPTH
BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT MIDSPAN. FOR SPANS EXCEEDING 14 FEET, PROVIDE
TWO ROWS OF FULL DEPTH BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT THIRD POINTS OF THE
SPAN.

GABLE—END WALL STUDS IN CATHEDRAL, PARTIAL CATHEDRAL, OR HIGH CEILING
SPACES SHALL SPAN UNINTERRUPTED FROM THE FLOOR PLATE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE ROOF RAFTERS. THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY ANY HORIZONTAL
PLATES OR BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

MEMBERS WITHIN BUILT-UP BEAMS, WHETHER MADE OF SAWN OR ENGINEERED LUMBER,
SHALL ONLY BE SPLICED OVER SUPPORTS.

PROVIDE SIMPSON H1 OR H2.5 HURRICANE TIES BETWEEN EACH RAFTER BOTTOM AND
ITS BEARING POINT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE
THE NEED FOR CUT, BORED OR NOTCHED IN FRAMING LUMBER. STRUCTURAL FLOOR
MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, BORED OR NOTCHED IN EXCESS OF THE LIMITATIONS
SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING CODE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER.
AT WOOD POSTS LANDING ON FLOOR DECK, PROVIDE SOLID VERTICAL WOOD BLOCKING
WITHIN DECK SANDWICH TO LINK UPPER POST WITH LOWER SUPPORT. BLOCKING TO
MATCH UPPER POST SIZE.

SET LVL BEAMS THAT FRAME FLUSH WITH DIMENSIONED LUMBER JOISTS 3/8” BELOW
THE TOP OF JOISTS TO ALLOW FOR JOIST SHRINKAGE. WHERE BEARING WALLS OR
POSTS LAND ON THESE BEAMS, INFILL GAP WITH 3/8” PLYWOOD FOR SOLID BEARING.
BEAMS COMPRISED OF 3 LVLS OR MORE SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER WITH A

MINIMUM OF 2-1/2"8 BOLTS AT 16” ON CENTER OR 3-%4”@ DIAMETER SELF TAPPING
LAG SCREWS AT 16” ON CENTER, ALTERNATING INSERTION SIDES, FOLLOW MANUF.
SPECS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWING.

IN ADDITION TO THE FLOOR JOIST SHOWN IN THE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL
DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION
OF FRAMING.

MINIMUM BEAM BEARING TO BE 3 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.
BEARING WALL SCHEDULE

—ALL EXTERIOR WALLS:

2x6@16”0C WITH 2 ROWS OF HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT Y POINTS

—1ST FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS:

2x4@16 OR 2x6@16”0C WITH 2 ROWS OF HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT Y POINTS

—2ND & 3RD FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS:

2x4@16 OR 2x6@16”0C WITH 1 ROW OF HORIZ. BLOCKING AT MID—HEIGHT OF WALL

DESIGN LOADS PER MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE

LIVE LOADS
GROUND SNOW LOAD: 40 PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE: 10 PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE: 20 PSF
HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF
ALL OTHER AREAS 40 PSF
WIND LOADS

MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE

128 MPH, EXPOSURE B

DEAD LOAD

WEIGHTS OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION

LATERAL FRAMING NOTES:

1.

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS RESIDENCE WAS PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY
DWELLINGS. THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE DO NOT APPLY
PER SECTIONS 301.1.1 ALTERNATIVE PROVISIONS AND 301.1.3 ENGINEERED
DESIGN.

2. FRAMING COMPONENTS AND FASTENERS AS IDENTIFIED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND

NOTES ADEQUATELY RESIST THE LATERAL LOAD REQUIREMENTS AS DEFINED BY
THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1.

STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
STEEL CONSTRUCTION: "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR
BUILDINGS”, LATEST EDITION.

STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, WITH A MINIMUM
YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 KSI. PLATES, ANGLES, CHANNELS, AND MISC.
FABRICATED HARDWARE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD
STRENGTH OF 36 KSI. RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
A500, GRADE B, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 46 KSI.

ALL STEEL TO STEEL FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY HIGH STRENGTH
BOLTING WITH ASTM A325 BOLTS OR WELDING WITH E70 XX ELECTRODES.
STEEL TO CONCRETE AND STEEL TO WOOD FIELD CONNECTIONS MAY BE MADE
WITH ASTM A 307 BOLTS.

STEEL SHALL BE SHOP—PAINTED WITH A MODIFIED ALKYD PRIMER UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

NO CUTTING OF OR OPENINGS THROUGH STEEL WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING TO ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL.

HANGER SELECTION TABLE
MEMBER or 1 2 3
2X8 LUS28 LUS28-2 | LUS28-3
2X10 LUS210 | LUS210-2 | LUS210-3
2X12 LUS210 | LUS210-2 | LUS210-3
95”LVL HU9 HHUS410 | HHUS610
117%”LVL HU11 HHUS410 | HHUS610
14”LVL HU14 HHUS410 | HHUS610
2%6”FLG |1-JOIST | IUS 2.37
Y”FLG I-JOIST | IUS 2.56
35”FLG I-JOIST | IUS 3.56

NOTE:

1. USE HANGERS ABOVE FOR PROPOSED STRUCTURE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON FRAMING PLANS.

2. INSTALL ALL HANGERS WITH MAXIMUM NUMBER OF
FASTENERS.

LEGEND

617-775-7250
Mike@DavidsonEngineer.com

MICHAEL
DAVIDSON.

BW = BEARING WALL
FVP = FLAT VALLEY PLATE
(E) = EXISTING

(N) = NEW

TBR = TO BE REMOVED
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DRAWING SCALES
SHOWN ARE BASED ON
AN 24x36 SIZE DRAWING
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TYPE OF POST:
P—-POST, J—-JACK,

ENGINEERED POST
Lc 3te.—SIZE

TYPE OF POST:
VC—VERSA COLUMN,
LC—LALLY COLUMN,
HSS—-TUBE STEEL

NOTES AND
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AutoCAD SHX Text
STRUCTURAL STEEL 1. STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION: "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS", LATEST EDITION.   2. STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, WITH A MINIMUM STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 KSI.  PLATES, ANGLES, CHANNELS, AND MISC. FABRICATED HARDWARE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 36 KSI.  RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE B, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 46 KSI. 3. ALL STEEL TO STEEL FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY HIGH STRENGTH ALL STEEL TO STEEL FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING WITH ASTM A325 BOLTS OR WELDING WITH E70 XX ELECTRODES.  STEEL TO CONCRETE AND STEEL TO WOOD FIELD CONNECTIONS MAY BE MADE WITH ASTM A 307 BOLTS. 4. STEEL SHALL BE SHOP-PAINTED WITH A MODIFIED ALKYD PRIMER UNLESS STEEL SHALL BE SHOP-PAINTED WITH A MODIFIED ALKYD PRIMER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.   5. NO CUTTING OF OR OPENINGS THROUGH STEEL WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT NO CUTTING OF OR OPENINGS THROUGH STEEL WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. 6. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING TO ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING TO ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUNDATIONS 1. WHERE FOUNDATIONS ARE EXISTING, DESIGN HAS BEEN COMPLETED ASSUMING WHERE FOUNDATIONS ARE EXISTING, DESIGN HAS BEEN COMPLETED ASSUMING FOUNDATIONS AND UNDERLYING SOILS ARE SUITABLE TO SUPPORT PROPOSED RENOVATION AND/OR ADDITION. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING, OR HIRING A THIRD PARTY TO VERIFY, THAT THE EXISTING FOUNDATION AND UNDERLYING SOILS CONFORMS TO BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND PERFORMANCE SPECS IN THESE PLANS. IF FOUNDATIONS ARE FOUND BY CONTRACTOR TO NOT BE SUITABLE, CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT DAVIDSON ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES IMMEDIATELY AS REDESIGN OF THESE PLANS WILL LIKELY BE REQUIRED. 2. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY: FOOTINGS MUST BE PLACED ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM SOIL BEARING CAPACITY: FOOTINGS MUST BE PLACED ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT. 3. EXISTING FOUNDATION WALLS MUST BE BEARING ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM EXISTING FOUNDATION WALLS MUST BE BEARING ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.  4. EXCAVATE TO LINES AND GRADES REQUIRED TO PROPERLY INSTALL THE EXCAVATE TO LINES AND GRADES REQUIRED TO PROPERLY INSTALL THE FOUNDATIONS ON INORGANIC, UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURAL BACKFILL AS REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT.   ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE DRY BEFORE PLACING ANY CONCRETE.    5. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON APPROVED SOIL AT A MINIMUM DEPTH EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON APPROVED SOIL AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4 FEET, OR AS MODIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, BELOW THE LOWEST ADJACENT GROUND EXPOSED TO FREEZING.  ANY ADJUSTMENT OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS MUST HAVE THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.  6. BACKFILL BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED BACKFILL BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED GRANULAR MATERIALS PLACED IN 6" LAYERS.  LAYERS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 96% DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT, AS DEFINED BY ASTM  D1557.  7. BACKFILLING AGAINST WALLS OR PIERS MAY ONLY BE DONE AFTER WALLS OR BACKFILLING AGAINST WALLS OR PIERS MAY ONLY BE DONE AFTER WALLS OR PIERS ARE BRACED TO PREVENT MOVEMENT.  FOR WOOD FRAMED RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION, NO BACKFILLING OF WALLS MAY TAKE PLACE UNTIL THE FIRST FLOOR DECK HAS BEEN FRAMED AND SHEATHED, UNLESS WRITTEN APPROVAL IS GIVEN BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. 8. PROVIDE FOUNDATION DRAINAGE, WATERPROOFING/DAMP-PROOFING, AND PROVIDE FOUNDATION DRAINAGE, WATERPROOFING/DAMP-PROOFING, AND FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION AS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  
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CONCRETE 1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF ACI-318, "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE".  2. CONCRETE SHALL ACHIEVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY DESIGN STRENGTH AS CONCRETE SHALL ACHIEVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY DESIGN STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS:FOOTINGS, WALLS, INTERIOR SLABS-ON-GRADE, AND OTHER CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED - 3000 PSI. EXTERIOR SLABS EXPOSED TO WEATHER - 4000 PSI. 3. SLUMP AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE FROM THE READY-MIX TRUCK SHALL BE SLUMP AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE FROM THE READY-MIX TRUCK SHALL BE 3-5". 4. REINFORCING STEEL:  TYPICAL - ASTM A615, GRADE 60. FIELD BENT - REINFORCING STEEL:  TYPICAL - ASTM A615, GRADE 60. FIELD BENT - ASTM A615, GRADE 40 WELDED WIRE FABRIC - ASTM A185.
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ROUGH CARPENTRY 1. ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE  (MBC) AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC). 2. REFER THE MBC AND IBC FOR FRAMING COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFIED IN PLANS AND REFER THE MBC AND IBC FOR FRAMING COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFIED IN PLANS AND SECTIONS.  NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY COMPONENT NOT DEFINED IN EITHER THE MBC AND IBC OR IN THESE DRAWINGS. 3. 3. REFER TO IBC FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TABLE 2304.9.1 3. REFER TO IBC FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TABLE 2304.9.1 REFER TO IBC FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TABLE 2304.9.1 FOR CONNECTION FASTENING NOT IDENTIFIED IN THESE PLANS OR DETAILS. 4. ENGINEER MAKES NO CLAIMS TOWARDS EXISTING CONDITIONS. ENGINEER MAKES NO CLAIMS TOWARDS EXISTING CONDITIONS. 5. WHEN NOT OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED, ALL WOOD BEAMS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, HEADERS, WHEN NOT OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED, ALL WOOD BEAMS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, HEADERS, STRINGERS, PLATES, AND SILLS SHALL BE SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR BETTER, WITH A MINIMUM Fb = 875 PSI (SINGLE USE) AND Fb = 1000 PSI (REPETITIVE USE), AND E SHALL BE 1,4000,000 PSI OR BETTER. 6. WOOD STUDS MAY BE EASTERN HEMLOCK, EASTERN SPRUCE, OR HEM-FIR, GRADED WOOD STUDS MAY BE EASTERN HEMLOCK, EASTERN SPRUCE, OR HEM-FIR, GRADED "STUD" GRADE, #2 OR BETTER.  7. LVL BEAMS, AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM Fb = 3100 PSI, E = LVL BEAMS, AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM Fb = 3100 PSI, E = 2,000,000 PSI, AND Fv = 285 PSI.  LVL BEAMS SHALL BE "VERSALAM" BY BOISE CASCADE.  NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE ENGINEER SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER PRODUCT SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.   8. WOOD "I" BEAMS SHALL BE BY BOISE CASCADE.  NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE WOOD "I" BEAMS SHALL BE BY BOISE CASCADE.  NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE ENGINEER SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER PRODUCT SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BEARING, REINFORCING, CUTS, CANTILEVERS, FASTENING, ETC., SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO. 9. ENGINEERED WOOD POSTS (VERSA COLUMNS), AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL BE ENGINEERED WOOD POSTS (VERSA COLUMNS), AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL BE VERSA-LAM 1.7 2650. 10. PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING, ROOF SHEATHING, AND SUBFLOORING SHALL BE APA PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING, ROOF SHEATHING, AND SUBFLOORING SHALL BE APA GRADE, TRADEMARKED C-D INTERIOR WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.  SUBFLOORING SHALL BE 3/4" THICK TONGUE AND GROOVE, AND SHALL BE GLUED TO FLOOR JOISTS WITH AN APPROVED ADHESIVE PRIOR TO NAILING.  ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" THICK AND WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" THICK.  11. ALL WOOD HAVING DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, AND WHEREVER ALL WOOD HAVING DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, AND WHEREVER WOOD IS WITHIN 8" OF FINISHED GRADE OR PART OF OPEN DECK CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.   12. ALL METAL CONNECTORS INCLUDING JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS AND COLUMN CAP AND ALL METAL CONNECTORS INCLUDING JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS AND COLUMN CAP AND BASES SHALL BE BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CORP.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO MANUFACTURER'S FASTENING REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONNECTOR SIZES TO FRAMING ELEMENTS BEFORE ORDERING. 13. UNLESS DETAILED OR SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, HEADERS AND BEAMS UNLESS DETAILED OR SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY AT LEAST ONE JACK STUD AND ONE KING STUD.  14. FOR WOOD JOIST SPANS UP TO 14 FEET, PROVIDE A SINGLE ROW OF FULL DEPTH FOR WOOD JOIST SPANS UP TO 14 FEET, PROVIDE A SINGLE ROW OF FULL DEPTH BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT MIDSPAN.  FOR SPANS EXCEEDING 14 FEET, PROVIDE TWO ROWS OF FULL DEPTH BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT THIRD POINTS OF THE SPAN.   15. GABLE-END WALL STUDS IN CATHEDRAL, PARTIAL CATHEDRAL, OR HIGH CEILING GABLE-END WALL STUDS IN CATHEDRAL, PARTIAL CATHEDRAL, OR HIGH CEILING SPACES SHALL SPAN UNINTERRUPTED FROM THE FLOOR PLATE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF RAFTERS.  THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY ANY HORIZONTAL PLATES OR BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS. 16. MEMBERS WITHIN BUILT-UP BEAMS, WHETHER MADE OF SAWN OR ENGINEERED LUMBER, MEMBERS WITHIN BUILT-UP BEAMS, WHETHER MADE OF SAWN OR ENGINEERED LUMBER, SHALL ONLY BE SPLICED OVER SUPPORTS.   17. PROVIDE SIMPSON H1 OR H2.5 HURRICANE TIES BETWEEN EACH RAFTER BOTTOM AND PROVIDE SIMPSON H1 OR H2.5 HURRICANE TIES BETWEEN EACH RAFTER BOTTOM AND ITS BEARING POINT.   18. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE THE NEED FOR CUT, BORED OR NOTCHED IN FRAMING LUMBER.  STRUCTURAL FLOOR MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, BORED OR NOTCHED IN EXCESS OF THE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING CODE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER.    19. AT WOOD POSTS LANDING ON FLOOR DECK, PROVIDE SOLID VERTICAL WOOD BLOCKING AT WOOD POSTS LANDING ON FLOOR DECK, PROVIDE SOLID VERTICAL WOOD BLOCKING WITHIN DECK SANDWICH TO LINK UPPER POST WITH LOWER SUPPORT.  BLOCKING TO MATCH UPPER POST SIZE. 20. SET LVL BEAMS THAT FRAME FLUSH WITH DIMENSIONED LUMBER JOISTS 3/8" BELOW SET LVL BEAMS THAT FRAME FLUSH WITH DIMENSIONED LUMBER JOISTS 3/8" BELOW THE TOP OF JOISTS TO ALLOW FOR JOIST SHRINKAGE.  WHERE BEARING WALLS OR POSTS LAND ON THESE BEAMS, INFILL GAP WITH 3/8" PLYWOOD FOR SOLID BEARING.    21. BEAMS COMPRISED OF 3 LVLS OR MORE SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER WITH A BEAMS COMPRISED OF 3 LVLS OR MORE SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-1/2"  BOLTS AT 16" ON CENTER OR 3- "  DIAMETER SELF TAPPING 14"  DIAMETER SELF TAPPING LAG SCREWS AT 16" ON CENTER, ALTERNATING INSERTION SIDES, FOLLOW MANUF. SPECS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWING. 22. IN ADDITION TO THE FLOOR JOIST SHOWN IN THE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL IN ADDITION TO THE FLOOR JOIST SHOWN IN THE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF FRAMING. 23. MINIMUM BEAM BEARING TO BE 3 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN. MINIMUM BEAM BEARING TO BE 3 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN. 24. BEARING WALL SCHEDULE BEARING WALL SCHEDULE -ALL EXTERIOR WALLS: 2x6@16"OC WITH 2 ROWS OF HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT   POINTS 13 POINTS -1ST FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS:  2x4@16 OR 2x6@16"OC WITH 2 ROWS OF HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT   POINTS 13 POINTS -2ND & 3RD FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 2x4@16 OR 2x6@16"OC WITH 1 ROW OF HORIZ. BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF  WALL
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LATERAL FRAMING NOTES: 1. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS RESIDENCE WAS PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS RESIDENCE WAS PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.  THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE DO NOT APPLY PER SECTIONS 301.1.1 ALTERNATIVE PROVISIONS AND 301.1.3 ENGINEERED DESIGN.  2. FRAMING COMPONENTS AND FASTENERS AS IDENTIFIED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND FRAMING COMPONENTS AND FASTENERS AS IDENTIFIED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND NOTES ADEQUATELY RESIST THE LATERAL LOAD REQUIREMENTS AS DEFINED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.   
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DESIGN LOADS PER MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE  LIVE LOADS GROUND SNOW LOAD:        40 PSF 40 PSF UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE:    10 PSF 10 PSF UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE:   20 PSF 20 PSF HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS:     30 PSF 30 PSF ALL OTHER AREAS          40 PSF 40 PSF WIND LOADS MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE     128 MPH, EXPOSURE B    128 MPH, EXPOSURE B DEAD LOAD WEIGHTS OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL CONDITIONS 1. G. C. MUST BUILD EXACTLY WHAT IS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  G. C. MUST BUILD EXACTLY WHAT IS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  ANY PROPOSED DEPARTURES FROM WHAT IS INDICATED MUST BE REVIEWED WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  ALL UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS.   3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, OR OTHERWISE PROTECTING ANY PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE, SITE AND UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.   THE ENGINEER IS SPECIFYING THE FINISHED CONDITION ONLY, WITHOUT ASSUMING KNOWLEDGE NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR HOW THE CONTRACTOR WILL ACHIEVE THIS RESULT.  4. FOR RENOVATION WORK STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PRODUCED WITH FOR RENOVATION WORK STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PRODUCED WITH ASSUMPTIONS MADE REGARDING EXISTING CONDITIONS.  IF CONTRACTOR FINDS EXISTING CONDITIONS NOT AS ASSUMED CONTACT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY. REVISIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING MAY BE REQUIRED. 5. FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, POSTS, ETC., SEE FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, POSTS, ETC., SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  
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| SITE PLAN # 21597 CONSTRUCTION NOTES
| BOSTON WATER & SEWER GOMMISSION OWNERS INFORMATION:
.Y 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER OF ANY SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS IN EXISTING
Gross Connegrior / ) Thomas Walsh: 781 —333-9382 SITE CONDITIONS FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. ANY PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE WORK, IF REQUIRED
Z [ BY THESE SITE CONDITIONS, SHALL NOT BE UNDERTAKEN UNTIL REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND
I BOSTON MA, 02128 PETER NOLAN & SPRUHAN
# Discharge Enforcament PARCEL ID= 0105444000 N/F EXISTING 2. IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSOCIATES, LLC \ENGINEERING, P.C.
LAND USE CODE: R4 (4 UNITS) ST SHULMAN DAVID CONCRETE, INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING AT ALL TIMES ALL NECESSARY SAFETY DEVICES AND PERSONNEL, WARNING LIGHTS,
Date: o CONCRETE RETARING: WAL, — ® BARRICADES, AND POLICE OFFICERS.
- — . WATER ACCOUNT NUMBER :#1355403 G FENCE ABOVE NOTE: CONTRACTOR LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL
3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CITY OF BOSTON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 80 JEWETT ST, (SUITE 1)
; S COBUCS NUMBER: #1639760356346 FENCE ABOVE ROOF RUNOFF §97 CAMBRIDGE STREET, NEWTON, MA 02458
! P VIAITER AND SEWER COMMISSION 0. 0 (SUIT103),
! 18 7pOSd CONMACHOn(S) 1 aafatines Wore * 116 LONDON ST . I, .2 Y - 0 __ o =i OTEN] 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REGULARLY INSPECT THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPERTY TO CLEAN UP AND REMOVE BRIGHTON, MA 02135 Tel: 617-816-0722
i N, for Issug of Building Parmit Onk. ) ] P — ] . B.OWEL T T LOOSE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS BEFORE IT LEAVES THE SITE. ALL DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE PROMPTLY Email:edmond@spruhaneng. com
% /' BWSC pror o Gonmorsionte | * PER TITLE V, SEWER FLOW RESIDENTIAL oepeeen | | INFILTRATION SYSTEM REMOVED FROM THE SITE TO A LEGAL DUMP SITE. ALL TRUCKS LEAVING THE SITE SHALL BE COVERED. S losapadh
e e year from | 990 G.P.D, (9 BEDROOMS x 110 G.P.D.) PORTS (SEE [~ - 1 STORM TECH UNIT FEx 61 12023691
L % om = DETAIL) . T Y O o GRA?E;;’;;;;B'&S* 5. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSTITUTE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES-ON. AN AS
[ JOnNE i =990 G.P.D. (TOTAL SEWER FLOW) < 'NVA<'N§—-'=NV-<'N) ‘ NECESSARY BASIS, SUCH THAT EXCESSIVE SOIL EROSION DOES NOT OCCUR.
| Chiet hameer | f EVIRARE 3 oo e Mles
——— L b : 6. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS REPRESENTED ON THESE PLANS IS BASED UPON PLANS AND
FENCE f<eow B.OM — INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES OR MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS SUPPLEMENTED BY
EXISTING / 1 STORY FIELD IDENTIFICATION WHEREVER POSSIBLE. NO WARRANTY IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THESE LOCATIONS
FL%%% %Hﬁ%o 1 REszST:rPigD /—'Cg;'D%%LE OR THAT ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTRACT DIG SAFE AT LEAST 72
METAL FIRE ESCAP s EL / [ HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. DIG SAFE TELEPHONE NUMBER IS 1-800-322-4844.
A WATER SEWER AND DRAIN (4) PROPOSED by X 12. g
SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO BOSTON DOWNSPOUT WITH | o— _
ATER AND SEWER COMMSSION OVERFLOW T ] 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO TAPPING
‘CILIIES MUST B PERFORMED £y ——r INTO, CROSSING OR EXTENDING THEM. IF THE NEW WORK POSES A CONFLICT WITH EXISTING UTILITIES, THE
T ED DRAWN LAYER LICENSED 11.28 ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR CONTINUING.
 ROSTON WATER alr 2= -+
o PARCEL ID;
0105444000 8. NO LEDGE, BOULDERS, OR OTHER UNYIELDING MATERIALS ARE TO BE LEFT WTHIN 6" OF THE WATER IN THE
EXISTING 1,800+ S.F EXISTING TRENCH, NOR ARE THEY TO BE USED FOR BACKFILL FOR THE FIRST 12” ABOVE THE PIPES.
e o
BUILDING s “
S SETBACK ENVELOPE = /| 9. PAVEMENT AREA SHALL BE PAVED TO A THICKNESS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS MEASURED AFTER COMPACTION, 116 LONDON STREET,
=8 =i WITH A BINDER COURSE AND TOP COURSE OF CLASS | BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT, TYPE [—1.
y; 4116 P EAST BOSTON, MA
EXISTING S B 10. BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN BANK RUN GRAVEL, CONFORMING TO M.D.P.W. M1.03.1, WITH NO STONES
LARGER THAN THREE (3) INCHES IN DIAMETER AND SHALL BE PLACED AND ROLLED WITH AT LEAST A TEN TON
RESERVED FOR BWSC USE ONLY 3STORY (3) .
N /F BRICK /STUCCO NJF ROLLER. THE SURFACES SHALL BE WET DURING ROLLING TO BIND THE MATERIAL. ALL STONES OF 4" DIAMETER
ZORAKI AHMAD R RESIDENTIAL CORAL RAUL OR LARGER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SUB—BASE PRIOR TO PLACING BASE MATERIAL.
(1) INFILTRATION SYSTEM ool DWELLING 1. ALL EXISTING PAVING TO BE DISTURBED SHALL BE CUT ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE THROUGH ITS ENTIRE REVISION BLOCK
DATE: ' F.F.=20.48 ESTING THICKNESS. BUTT THE NEW PAVING INTO THE EXISTING PAVEMENT TO REMAIN.
' EXISTING DM (TAKEN AT PARTY DESCRIPTION DATE
INSPECTOR: PARTY THRESHOLD) /—WALL 12.  ANY PAVEMENT REMOVED FOR UTILITY TRENCH EXCAVATION OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION REVISED AS PER BWSC COMMENTS 2/8/2022
WALL SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A PAVEMENT SECTION CONSISTING OF 1 1/2" WEAR COURSE OVERLYING A 1/2" BINDER REVISED AS PER BWSC COMMENTS 3/15/2022
(2) SEWER VIDEO INSPECTION COURSE OVERLYING A 12" COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE COURSE. I
dAlk: R R
CTOR: 13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR A STREET OPENING AND UTILITY CONNECTION PERMITS AND SIDEWALK
INSRECTOR; - T
X CROSSING PERMIT WITH THE CITY OF BOSTON DPW.
(3) 2.0” FIRE LINE p———" ! ]
) ENVELOPE ¢ " WG 14. A PREREQUISITE FOR FILING A GENERAL SERVICE APPLICATION WITH THE BOSTON WATER AND SEWER ]
DATE: - i COMMISSION FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION IS THE ROUGH CONSTRUCTION SIGN—OFF DOCUMENT FROM THE CITY OF . 1
INSPECTOR: 1e i 22.50 BOSTON'S INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT. I
173 ] <
(4) PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT OVERFLOW EXISTING 5/8" ala EXSTNG & EXISTING 15. THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM FOR PROPER OPERATION INCLUDING KEEPING I
DATE: WATER METER w STEPS TO LANDING & THE DRAIN FREE FROM DEBRIS AND ICE BLOCKAGE. .
GROUND FLOOR STEPS
INSPECTOR: 10,0 | X R
(5) AS BUILT PREPARATION FEE ' ) I R
APRX. LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC > < APRX. LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
DATE: E E £ £ T T R g £ E £ E E .
. (%} N . .
INSPECTOR: " P CONNECTION - 7 5 WATER LN Al legal rights including, but not
y y Dw!‘u _NLEDICL2015 8" WATER LNE N \ Y Y Y v Y v y y X X |imt|'ted t‘?’ htcopyqfigh’( thcmd . de'sign
EXISTING patent  rights, in € esigns,
WATER LINE TO LO NDO N S TRE ET EXISTING S.M.H. t d pl h
EXISTING S.M.H. REMAIN P LC 50, WIDE RIM=16.52 9 Grrongemen S an plians snown on
ﬁ'&‘:‘g-&g 12" X 16" COMBINED SEWER (PUB WAY- DE) 12" X 16" COMBINED SEWER INV=8.57 X o this document are the property of
[ — ss ss ss ss $§ —— ss ss ss ss ss ss ss S ss ss Peter Nolan & Associates, LLC, or
- Spruhan Engineering, P.C'. They may
TAPPIBAC_;I_ESI:/EAEII-VVEE o G LB 0AS T o not be used or reused in whole or
" N AND G e AS U . . . .
G g 4 o ths e G G G (SEE DETAL) [—G <G ~——G % G G G G - G G G G in part, gxcept in connection W-Ith
\ ss(:z) EXSTNG this  project, without the prior
WER SER .
X (3)PROPOSED 2.0" LINE TO written  consent of Spruhan
COPPER TYPE K, [x REMAIN(VIDEO Engineering, P.C.. Written
FIRE PROTECTION INSPECT PRIOR d . n . hall
LINE TO PLAN SMH imensions on these drawings sha
APPROVAL) STA Caloulations be: A4 have precedence over scaled
y 0+270.5 o e dimensions. Contractors shall verify
and be responsible for all
SMH X STGRNEN A TR MANACEMENT CALEUL AT dimensions and conditions on this
STA : LSYSTEM - A TIONS project, and Spruhan Engineering,
0+00.0 —=— P.C., must be notified of any
WC Design Criteria: variation from the dimensions and
STA Impervious Roof = 1201.57 SF conditions shown by these
e Impervious Pavement = 0 SF drawin
0+172.0 Total = 1,201.57 SF Ngs,
STA D
0+191.5 Design For 1” Rainstorm
Storage Volume Required: B
Ve =(17/12) (1,201.57 SF) = 100.13 CF P LLAN T O AC C O M P ANY
CAPACITY OF PROPOSED STORM TECH SYSTEM B W S C AP P LI C AT I O N
Storage Capacity of single Storm Tech UNIT = 49 CF
Void Ratio —0.3 SCALE:
DATE: 121720 ]
Total Volume= (ll'X 7x 4'd¢pth (2.5t for Storm Tech unit) ILMT) =308 CF DRAWN BY_
Capacity for 1 UNIT = 49 CF CHECKED BY:
Storage Capacity in Crushed Stone = (Total Volume — Capacity of Units) x Void Ratio = ACDROVED B:
(308-49)x 0.3=77.7CF SHEET
GRAPHIC SCALE Total Storage Provided = Capacity in Crushed Stone + Total Capacity in Units =
10 0 5 10 20 40 77.7CF+ 49 CF=126.7 CF
M Since Total Storage Provided (126.7 CF) > Total Storage Required (100.13 CF/D)
Therefore, utilize 1-Storm-Tech Chamber with 1ft. of Crushed Stone Beneath to
( IN FEET ) Contain 17 )
ontain 17 Storm Event

1 inch = 10 ft.




— 18" (450 mm) MIN WIDTH
ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH SC-740 CHAMBER SYSTEMS PAVEMENT
/— CONCRETE COLLAR
AASHTO MATERIAL COMPACTION / DENSITY
MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION CLASSIFICATIONS REQUIREMENT ‘ - — 5% _— 12" (300 mm) NYLOPLAST INLINE
ARG - S DRAIN BODY W/SOLID HINGED

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS KRR Tt COVER OR GRATE

FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C' LAYER TO THE BOTTOM ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. RORGRYRSE TRER ~ - ,, . .
D |OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED ENGINEER'S PLANS. CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT N/A PAVED INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT CONCRETE SLAB //>\II§Z\://>\||\E;'\:/I>\II%§//\\ &/;\_/“ 4)\?};{}? g’gﬂf 3(7)1\/2?51102,\:; 9CGG PETER NOLAN & SPRUHAN

GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. MATERIAL AND PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS. . YIS Vis 739N : IQ N \ T T T

MAY BE PART OF THE 'D' LAYER 8" (200 mm) MIN THICKNESS //>:||¥,\/;\:///\\ fjéy/u,jﬁ/iufjﬁ/?j ¥/>:||§,\/;\;//>:|r GRATE: 1299CGS ASSOCIA TEb, LLC ENGINEERIN G, P.C.

AASHTO M 145" BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 12" (300 mm) OF 1T TN IE 7%
MATERIAL OVER THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED.

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% A1, A-2-4, A3 COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN 6" (150 mm) MAX FLEXE,LCF:?QAGZ?;SE& \ )

STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE EMBEDMENT FINES OR PROCESSED AGGREGATE. LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR 10" (250 mm) ADS N-12
C  |STONE (B' LAYER) TO 18" (450 mm) ABOVE THE OR WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE WITH USE OF OPEN GRATE HDPE PIPE LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL

TOP OF THE CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU AASHTO M43" DENSITY FOR PROCESSED AGGREGATE ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 80 JEWETT ST. (SUITE 1)

c MATERIALS. ROLLER GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT ’
SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C' LAYER. OF THIS LAYER. 3,357, 4,467, 5, 56’9571’(?’ 67,68,7, 76,8, 89, | M R o s (a5 100, YA 10" (250 mm) INSERTA TEE 697 CAMBRIDGE STREET, NEWTON, MA 02458
' FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 Ibs (89 kN). PART#10N12ST74IP (SUIT103),
: INSERTA TEE TO BE CENTERED BRIGHTON, MA 02135 Tel: 617-816-0722

B Eﬂiﬁggsg T=F§CT)?/|NTE|—'||'5: 'FLSSLJS/T%E??SNTEHCEA' CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE, NOMINAL SIZE AASHTO M43" NO COMPACTION REQUIRED ON CORRUGATION CREST n I Email:edmond@spruhaneng.com

LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE. DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN 3/4-2 INCH (20-50 mm) 3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 SC-740 CHAMBER Tel:857-891-7478 :

FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS 617-782-1533

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE, NOMINAL SIZE AASHTO M43" PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT
A ';'T:OTMHE'&Z\L/"EEEADE UP TO THE FOOT (BOTTOM) DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN 3/4-2 INCH (20-50 mm) 3,357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 SURFACE. 22 Fax:617-2025691
SC-740 INSPECTION PORT DETAIL ——— SCREEN
NTS

1 STORM TECH

PERIMETER STON ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL UNIT

(SEE NOTE 6) AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYER PAVEMENT LAYER (IF

GRADE=13.35" + to 13.85'+ ~ APPLICABLE)
:&W\WAI %‘Q}s\\\\:}%m\\: i \§: E%\%\) : H§i§\\\§\\ 3 \%\% .LO' 18" I\:IIN TO PAVEMENT

IBS/AS S L TS Y TS ISR ES RS i VA ARAEYTEA CSINESIN NS 1 ISTAGS

_a— DOWNSPOUT

STAINLESS STEEL STRAPPING

-

SADDLE CONNECTION WITH WYE

B (IF APPLICABLE)
— 0.5' MIN ,
= y \ f y Q OVERFLOW OUTLET
INV. IN= 11.1+ ® y P
' J L] o ] ()
NNUATRPANANA ANA NOANANE AN AANANA AN ANA \/\\/\\Yﬁ

EXCAVATION WAL A \ 17 COVER (MIN)

(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

: \ TOP OF STONE=9.1'
SC-740 6" 2" (300 mm)

BOTTOM OF STONE=8.1'+ — — 116 LONDON STREET
12" (300 mm) MIN | END CAP SUBGRADE SOILS (150 mm) |V||N— 51" (1295 mm) TYP EXISTING SEWER OR DRAIN PIPE 4 PVC (M | N ) ?

(SEE NOTE 5) . LEACHING

STRUCTURE FAST BOSTON, MA

)
NOTES: PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS BARRIER hos: 10" MINIMUM
1. SC-740 CHAMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS", ALONG ALL FACES OF THE b ONCRE, R O AL MAY BE USED TO CONNECT TO EXISTING PVC, CLAY, (SEE DETAIL)
OR ASTM F2922 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYETHYLENE (PE) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS". SYSTEM. FIRESTONE POND GUARD 5. SADDLES MUST HAVE RUBBER GASKETS AND SHALL BE TIGHTENED WITH STRAPS.
2. SC-740 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER 45 MIL EPDM LINE (OR EQUAL) SADDLES WILL NOT BE CEMENTED ONTO THE PIPE.

COLLECTION CHAMBERS". 3. FULL WYE CONNECTION FITTINGS MAY BE USED

4. PIPE SHALL BE CUT TO CONFORM TO THE OPENING IN THE SADDLE.

3. "ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS" TABLE ABOVE PROVIDES MATERIAL LOCATIONS, DESCRIPTIONS, GRADATIONS, AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS FOR FOUNDATION, EMBEDMENT, AND FILL

VATERIALS. 5. CONNECTIONS DIRECTLY INTO THE EXISTING PIPE WITHOUT A SADDLE OR A FULL WYE R EVI S I O N B LO‘ K
FITTING ARE NOT ALLOWED.

4.

THE "SITE DESIGN ENGINEER" REFERS TO THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF THE STORMTECH CHAMBERS FOR THIS PROJECT.

DESCRIPTION DATE
5. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE TYPICA WNSP T Al
WITH CONSIDERATION FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. § Boston Water and TYPICAL SADDLE CONNECTION TO DATE: DETAIL NO. M— REVISED AS PER BWSC COMMENTS 2 / 8 / 2022

Sewer Commission EXISTING SEWER OR DRAIN Sept. 30, 2012 Bzb N.T.S

6.  PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS. soemsoue. soon s o ot 7o Seate REVISED AS PER BWSC COMMENTS 3/15/2022
7. ONCELAYER'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL _ _
REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.

STORMTECH GENERAL NOTES

5. STONE PLACEMENT BETWEEN CHAMBERS ROWS AND AROUND PERIMETER MUST FOLLOW

STORMTECH LLC ("STORMTECH") REQUIRES INSTALLING CONTRACTORS TO USE AND INSTRUCTIONS AS INDICATED IN THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF STORMTECH'S INSTALLATION

UNDERSTAND STORMTECH'S LATEST INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING INSTRUCTIONS. FOUNDATION BACK WATER

SYSTEM INSTALLATION. WALL GATE VALVE

STORMTECH'S REQUIREMENTS FOR SYSTEMS WITH PAVEMENT DESIGN (ASPHALT, CONCRETE 6. BACKFILLING OVER THE CHAMBERS MUST FOLLOW REQUIREMENTS AS INDICATED IN THE MOST

PAVERS, ETC.): MINIMUM COVER IS 18 INCHES NOT INCLUDING PAVEMENT; MAXIMUM COVER IS CURRENT VERSION OF STORMTECH'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. FLARED

96 INCHES INCLUDING PAVEMENT. FOR INSTALLATIONS THAT DO NOT INCLUDE PAVEMENT, FITTHING

WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR, MINIMUM REQUIRED COVER IS 24 INCHES, 7. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO STORMTECH'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR A TABLE METER COUPLINGS

MAXIMUM COVER IS 96 INCHES. OF ACCEPTABLE VEHICLE LOADS AT VARIOUS DEPTHS OF COVER. THIS INFORMATION IS ALSO 71/

THE CONTRACTOR MUST REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH CHAMBER FOUNDATION AVAILABLE AT STORMTECH'S WEBSITE: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREVENTING 10 CITY VAR T 4 TO HOUSE FIXTURE

MATERIALS BEARING CAPACITIES TO THE DESIGN ENGINEER. VEHICLES THAT EXCEED STORMTECH'S REQUIREMENTS FROM TRAVELING ACROSS OR PARKING MAIN, T T
OVER THE STORMWATER SYSTEM. TEMPORARY FENCING, WARNING TAPE AND
APPROPRIATELY LOCATED SIGNS ARE COMMONLY USED TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED SPACE FOR 5/8" METER

AASHTO M288 CLASS 2 NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE (FILTER FABRIC) MUST BE USED AS INDICATED VEHICLES FROM ENTERING SENSITIVE CONSTRUCTION AREAS. . . .

IN THE PROJECT PLANS. . L All legal rights including, but not

: THE CONTRACTOR MUST APPLY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES TO PROTECT C A : :

THE STORMWATER SYSTEM DURING ALL PHASES OF SITE CONSTRUCTION PER LOCAL CODES limited tc?, co pyI.’I ght and d e.S 'gn
AND DESIGN ENGINEER'S SPECIFICATIONS. patent rights, in the designs,

arrangements and plans shown on
this document are the property of
Peter Nolan & Associates, LLC, or
Spruhan Engineering, P.C. They may
not be used or reused in whole or
in part, except in connection with
this  project, without the prior
written consent of Spruhan
Engineering, P.C.. Written
dimensions on these drawings shall
have precedence over scaled
dimensions. Contractors shall verify
and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on this
project, and Spruhan Engineering,
P.C., must be notified of any
variation from the dimensions and
conditions shown by these

drawings.
D
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 9FE5DB7C-D0D5-40D4-B13B-A52348B54DF9

EXISTING LEGEND

SEWER LINE

ZONING LEGEND

ZONING DISTRICT: 3F—2000 (THREE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

H-o

OOF PEAK

® SEWER MANHOLE
W WATER LINE REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
G GAS LINE MIN. AREA FPR 1 1,000 S.F. 600+ S.F. 600+ S.F.
JO5 UTILITY POLE
o MOBIMGTAL TOWEEARE UNIT (1 086 PER UNIT) 1,200+ S.F. 1,200+ S.F.
<1 GAS VALVE , , 46.2°+
MIN. FRONTAGE 20’ 22.50 22.50 .
E OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE
& e o y > > EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR
SIDE (R) (6) 0.0’ 0.0° 0.0'
O CATCH BASIN ELEV.=20.5'%
~ FENCE SIDE (L) (6) 0.0’ 0.0’ 0.0’
20, CONTOUR LINE (MJR) REAR 40’ 13.1° 26.6' SX(S;EIS;R(')A\I\?EBSI'T_AI‘D,\IIIEG CORNERS SHOTS
195 CONTOUR LINE (MNR) REAR YARD OCC. 25% 7 4% 7 4% ELEV.=16.9'%
X SPOT GRADE
® AN WANHOLE PER DWELLING UNIT4) 300 SF.PERDU 465+ SF. 465+ SF.
e HYDRANT MIN. LOT WIDTH 20’ 22.50’ 22.50'
@3 TREE MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT (3) 35’ 36.2'+ 46.2'+
MAX. STORIES (3) 3.0 3.0 4.0
; PROPOSED PROFILE
A " ) ) NOT TO SCALE
N/F EXISTING
SHULMAN DAVID CONCRETE
EXISTING
*+* ZONING BYLAW FOOTNOTES *** CONCRETE RETANNG W CHAN NG
LINK FENCE ABOVE
(3) = FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING BUILDING HEIGHT,
THE FLOOR AREA OF A DORMER ON A DWELLING SHALL NOT BE
INCLUDED IN THE FLOOR AREA CALCULATION FOR A HALF 22.50 -
STORY; PROVIDED THAT SUCH DORMER IS NOT WIDER THAN PARCEL D:
EIGHT (8) FEET AND THE RIDGE LINE OF THE DORMER DOES 0105444000 exsing =
NOT EXCEED THE RIDGE LINE OF AN EXISTING STRUCTURE OF 1,800+ SF REAR YARD
WHICH IT IS A PART, OR THIRTY-FIVE (35) FEET, WHICHEVER IS EXISTING
LESS; AND PROVIDED FURTHER THAT ONLY THE FLOOR AREA OF WooD.
TWO SUCH DORMERS SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE FLOOR EXISTING EXSTING
AREA CALCULATION FOR A HALF STORY. HOWEVER, THE FLOOR 2ND & 3RD EXISTING CONCRETE
AREA OF SUCH DORMERS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN GROSS FLOOR e LO0R SHARED REAR, YARD 1 ADDITION
AREA OF THE DWELLING.
(4) = APPLICABLE ONLY TO RESIDENTIAL USES AND
DORMITORY/FRATERNITY USES. IN MFR SUBDISTRICTS, ALL OR
PART OF THE USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT MAY BE MET PROPOSED
BY SUITABLY DESIGNED AND ACCESSIBLE SPACE ON BALCONIES EXISTING , o AT STORY EXSTNG
OF MAIN BUILDINGS OR ON THE ROOFS OF WINGS OF MAIN BUILDING BUILDING
BUILDINGS OR ON THE ROOFS OF ACCESSORY BUILDINGS. SETBACK ENVELOPE
116
(5) = SEE SECTION 53—57.2 (CONFORMITY WITH EXISTING EX#ST”\]G
BUILDING ALIGNMENT). A BAY WINDOW MAY PROTRUDE INTO A N/F N/F 3 STORY N/F N/F N/F. N/F
GERARDI REALTY ZABALETA ONE 22 LONDON ONE 24 LONDON ONE
FRONT YARD. TRUST ZORAKI AHMAD R BRICK/STUCCO, CECILIA TS ST CONDO TR LONDON STREET TWENTY SIX LL(
RESIDENTIAL 7
(6) = SEMI-ATTACHED DWELLINGS, TOWN HOUSE BUILDINGS, CL DWELLING
AND ROW HOUSE BUILDINGS ARE ONLY REQUIRED TO HAVE SIDE 00 N F.F.=20.48 EXISTING
YARDS ON SIDES THAT ARE NOT ATTACHED TO ANOTHER EXISTNG TAKEN AT _——FARTY
PARTY- g ( WALL
DWELLING WALL THRESHOLD)
© > .g @
R MEXISTING EXISTING
W STEPS TO LANDING &
[ GROUND FLOOR STEPS
X
APRX. LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC X 3> ) i APRX. LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
E E E E %{R’&A#SS‘L‘.‘,?E"_ —¥——-—¢ E E E E E E
w 8" WATER LINE CONNECTION 8" WATER LINE
w w " pg = -w ") w " v w " "} v v w v
e sun LONDON STREET e s
RIM=15.19 12" % 16" GO MEIND SEWER (PUBLIC WAY—50" WIDE) 12" X 16" COMBINED SEWER INV=8.57 }
SS o SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
6" Cl LP_GAS LINE
G > G G G G G G 6 — G G

GRAPHIC SCALE

10 0 -] 10 20 40
( IN FEET )

1 inch = 10 ft.
ETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES. OR PROCEDURES UTILIZED BY THE
ONTRACTOR, NOR FOR THE SAFETY OF PUBUIC OR CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEBS; OR FOR THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CARRY OUT THE
KING ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

E EXTENT OF PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LIABILITY FOR THIS PLAN IS UIMITED TO THE EXTENT OF ITS FEE LESS THIRD PARTY COST

COPYRIGHT 2019 PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
All Rights Reserved

O PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED, STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC,
ECHANICAL, PHOTOCOPYING, RECORDING OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC ANY

9/27/2021

BOA 1161114. Any changes
to these plans must be
submitted to the BPDA for
approval. All PVC trim and
siding is to be painted.

NOTES:

1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A
FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES

LLC AS OF 10/24/2019.

2. DEED REFERENCE: BOOK 61888, PAGE 34,
PLAN REFERENCE: BOOK 4, PLAN 10,
SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS

3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED.

4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS LOCATED WITHIN A
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE AE, (EL
10 FEEET) ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER
25025C0081J, PANEL NUMBER 0081J, COMMUNITY NUMBER:
250286, DATED MARCH 16, 2016.

S. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR
UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST. A REASONABLE AND
DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY
APPARENT USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE
A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH EASEMENTS EXIST.

6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD.

7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER
NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS
TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE.
CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF
ZONING ANALYSIS.

8. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CITY OF BOSTON
DATUM.

9. ZONING DISTRICT: 3F—2000 EAST BOSTON NEIGHBORHOOD

EXISTING ROOF PEAK
ELEV.=53.1«

36.2°+

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR
ELEV.=20.5 =

AVG. GRADE PLANE
BASED ON BUILDING CORNERS SHOT
ELEV.=16.9'%

EXISTING PROFILE
NOT TO SCALE

PN

SCALE
1"=10'
DATE
10/26/2019 REV DATE REVISION BY
;SHEET 1176 LONDON STREET
EAST BOSTON

bl MASSACHUSETTS

EXISITNG CONDITIONS SHEET RO
DRAWN BY PLAN
KK PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
ETZKD BY LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
=APPD = 80 JEWETT STREET, SUITE 1 NEWTON MA 02458

PHONE: 857 891 7478/617 782 1533 FAX: 617 202 5691
EMAIL: pnolan@pnasurveyors.com



@EP City of Boston

NAANS

\VVV .V Environment

{{.| cITY of BOSTON

Conservation Commission

NOTIFICACION PARA PROPIETARIOS Y/O VECINOS COLINDANTES
COMISION DE CONSERVACION DE BOSTON

De conformidad con la Ley de proteccién de los humedales de Massachusetts, el Capitulo 131,
Seccion 40 de las Leyes Generales de Massachusetts y la Ordenanza sobre los humedales de Boston,
por la presente queda usted notificado como propietario o vecino colindante de un proyecto
presentado ante la Comision de Conservacion de Boston.

A. 116Llondon StreetLLC ha presentado una solicitud a la Comisién de Conservacién de
Boston pidiendo permiso para modificar una zona sujeta a protecciéon en virtud de la Ley de
proteccion de los humedales (Leyes generales, capitulo 131, seccién 40) y la Ordenanza sobre los

humedales de Boston.

D. Se pueden obtener copias del Aviso de Intencién comunicindose con la Comisién de
Conservacién de Boston en CC@boston.gov.

mail@norseenv.com entre lag 8m-6pmlunes ajueves  viernes/ hasta el mediodia

———————————————— e e e ) —— — ————

F. De acuerdo con el Capitulo 107 de las Actas de 2022, la audiencia publica se llevard a cabo
virtualmente en https: //zoom.us /j /6864582044. Si no puede acceder a Internet, puede llamar al 1-
929-205-6099, ingresar ID de reunion 686 458 2044 # y usar # como su ID de participante.

G. La informacién relativa a la fecha y hora de la audiencia ptblica puede solicitarse a la Comisién
de Conservacion de Boston por correo electrénico a CC@boston.gov o llamando al (617) 635-4416
entre las 9 AM y las 5 PM, de lunes a viernes.

NOTA: La notificacién de la audiencia publica, incluida su fecha, hora y lugar, se publicard en el
Boston Herald con al menos cinco (5) dias de antelacion.

NOTA: La notificaciéon de la audiencia publica, incluida su fecha, hora y lugar, se publicard en
www.boston.gov/public-notices y en el Ayuntamiento de Boston con no menos de cuarenta y ocho
(48) horas de antelacion. Si desea formular comentarios, puede asistir a la audiencia publica o
enviarlos por escrito a CC@boston.gov o al Ayuntamiento de Boston, Departamento de Medio
Ambiente, Sala 709, 1 City Hall Square, Boston, MA 02201.

NOTA: También puede comunicarse con la Comision de Conservacion de Boston o con la Oficina
Regional del Noreste del Departamento de Proteccién Ambiental para obtener méas informacion
sobre esta solicitud o la Ley de Proteccién de Humedales. Para comunicarse con el DEP, llame a la
Region Noreste: (978) 694-3200.

CITY o BOSTON
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Conservation Commission

NOTA: si tiene previsto asistir a la audiencia pablica y necesita servicios de interpretacion, sirvase
informar al personal en CC@boston.gov antes de las 12 PM del dia anterior a la audiencia.
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Benoit Language Services, Inc.

33 South Street Phone: 1 (800)261-5152
P.O. Box 147 Facsimile: (508) 393-4191

Northborough, MA 01532
www .benoitinc.com

TRANSLATOR’S CERTIFICATION

I, Lizbeth Batista-Latorre, hereby CERTIFY that the preceding document is a true and accurate
translation. 1 am competent in both Spanish and English and am fully able to render such

translation to the best of my skills and abilities.

Spanish Interpreter/Translator



“ City Of Boston NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM T Y
VAN Environment Boston Wetlands Ordinance

eas o] City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-1.4  MassDEP File Number

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Project Location

116 London Street East Boston 02128
a. Street Address b. City/Town c. Zip Code
Ward 01 Parcel 05444000
f. Assessors Map /Plat Number g. Parcel /Lot Number

2. Applicant
Thomas Walsh, Manager 116 London Street, LLC

a. First Name b. Last Name c. Company

15 Monsignor Albert Jacobbe Road, Unit 326

d. Mailing Address

Boston MA 02128
e. City/Town f. State g. Zip Code

781-333-9382 twalsh@netwatchusa.com
h. Phone Number i. Fax Number j. Email address

3. Property Owner
Thomas Walsh, Manager 116 London Street LLC
a. First Name b. Last Name c. Company

15 Monsignor Albert Jacobbe Road, Unit 326

d. Mailing Address

Boston MA 02128
e. City/Town f. State g. Zip Code
781-333-9382 twalsh@netwatchusa.com
h. Phone Number i. Fax Number j- Email address

Check if more than one owner

(If there is more than one property owner, please attach a list of these property owners to this form.)

4. Representative (if any)

Maureen Herald Norse Environmental Services, Inc.
a. First Name b. Last Name c. Company

92 Middlesex Road, Unit 4

d. Mailing Address

Tyngsboro MA 01879
e. City/Town f. State g. Zip Code
978-649-9932 mail@norseenv.com

h. Phone Number i. Fax Number j- Email address

CITY o BOSTON



B City of Boston NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM  Bosion File Number

VAAAY R T— Boston Wetlands Ordinance
s City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-1.4  MassDEP File Number

5. Isany portion of the proposed project jurisdictional under the Massachusetts Wetlands
Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131 §40?

Yes l:l No

If yes, please file the WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent with this form

6. General Information

Proposing to install rooftop infiltration within Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage (LSCSF).

7. Project Type Checklist

a. Q0 Single Family Home b. 0 Residential Subdivision

c. 0O Limited Project Driveway Crossing d. O Commercial/Industrial

e. 0 Dock/Pier f. o Utilities
g. 0 Coastal Engineering Structure h. 0 Agriculture - cranberries, forestry
i. 0 Transportation jo @ Other

8. Property recorded at the Registry of Deeds

Suffolk County ROD 34

a, County b. Page Number
c. Book d. Certificate # (if registered land)

9. Total Fee Paid

$175.00 $75.00 $100.00

a. Total Fee Paid b. WPA Fee Paid c. Ordinance Fee Paid
B. BUFFER ZONE & RESOURCE AREA IMPACTS

Buffer Zone Only - Is the project located only in the Buffer Zone of a resource area protected by
the Boston Wetlands Ordinance?

Yes No

1. Coastal Resource Areas

CITY of BOSTON

— 2



“ Clty Of Boston NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM

AR . Boston Wetlands Ordinance
VA Environment :
o aal City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-1.4  MassDEP File Number
Resource Are Resoux:ce Propqsed Pfo-pos-ed
Area Size Alteration* Migitation
Coastal Flood Resilience Zone
Square feet Square feet Square feet
25-foot Waterfront Area
Square feet Square feet Square feet
100-foot Salt Marsh Area,
Square feet Square feet Square feet
Riverfront Area
Square feet Square feet Square feet
2. Inland Resource Areas
R ek Resource Proposed Proposed
Ar VA Alteration* Migitation
Inland Flood Resilience Zone
Square feet Square feet Square feet
Isolated Wetlands
Square feet Square feet Square feet
Vernal Pool
Square feet Square feet Square feet
Vernal Pool Habitat (vernal pool + 100 ft. upland area)
Square feet Square feet Square feet
25-foot Waterfront Area
Square feet Square feet Square feet
Riverfront Area
Square feet Square feet Square feet
C. OTHER APPLICABLE STANDARDS & REQUIREMENTS

Boston File Number

1. What other permits, variances, or approvals are required for the proposed activity described

herein and what is the status of such permits, variances, or approvals?

included on page 7

CITY of BOSTON



a® of Boston NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM  fosion e Namber

VAN ; ~ Boston Wetlands Ordinance
VAN Environment

e City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-14  MassDEP File Number

2. Isany portion of the proposed project located in Estimated Habitat of Rare Wildlife as
indicated on the most recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-Listed Rare Wetland Wildlife
published by the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP)? To view
habitat maps, see the Massachusetts Natural Heritage Atlas or go to
http://www.mass.gov /dfwele /dfw /nhesp /nhregmap.htm.

Yes / No

If yes, the project is subject to Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (MESA) review (321 CMR 10.18).

A. Submit Supplemental Information for Endangered Species Review

Percentage /acreage of property to be altered:

(1) within wetland Resource Area percentage,/acreage

(2) outside Resource Area percentage,/acreage

Assessor’s Map or right-of-way plan of site

3. Is any portion of the proposed project within an Area of Critical Environmental Concern?

Yes Y| No
If yes, provide the name of the ACEC:

4. Is the proposed project subject to provisions of the Massachusetts Stormwater Management
Standards?

Yes. Attach a copy of the Stormwater Checklist & Stormwater Report as required.

Applying for a Low Impact Development (LID) site design credits

A portion of the site constitutes redevelopment

Proprietary BMPs are included in the Stormwater Management System

/ No. Check below & include a narrative as to why the project is exempt

Single-family house

Emergency road repair

7 Small Residential Subdivision (less than or equal to 4 single family houses or less
than or equal to 4 units in a multifamily housing projects) with no discharge to
Critical Areas

5. Isthe proposed project subject to Boston Water and Sewer Commission Review?

/ Yes No

CITY o BOSTON



G City of Boston NOTICE OF INTENT APPLICATION FORM  fiogion File Number

] Bost etland di ce
VAV Environment -o>°0 Wetlan s Or inan |
[+ S City of Boston Code, Ordinances, Chapter 7-1.4  MassDEP File Number

D. SIGNATURES AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

I hereby certify under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing Notice of Intent and
accompanying plans, documents, and supporting data are true and complete to the best of my
knowledge I understand that the Conservation Commission will place notification of this
Notice in a local newspaper at the expense of the applicant in accordance with the Wetlands
Protectlon Ordinance,

7
/ f/@
‘/‘/w( v 70/01/12
Signature of Applicant Date
Signature of Property Owner (if different) ' Date

ignatyfe of Representative (if any) ‘ _ Date

CITY of BOSTON
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APPENDIX A. - STATUTORY REVIEW & APPROVAL CHECKLIST

Applicants submitting a Notice of Intent to the Boston Conservation Commission are also required
to include a list of all permits and approvals either obtained, or necessary to be obtained, for the
proposed activity. This checklist is not fully comprehensive but Applicants may utilize this checklist
to fulfill this requirement. Any additional permits and approvals needed should be discussed in the
narrative accompanying the Notice of Intent.

FEDERAL REVIEWS AND APPROVALS

NEEDED | OBTAINED

REGULATION

REVIEW BODY

National Environmental Policy
Act (NEPA)

Section 404 Permit
National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System Permit

(NPDES)

Stormwater Construction
General Permit

Federal Endangered Species Act
(ESA)

Federal Fisheries Regulations

Varies

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or
National Marine Fisheries Service

National Marine Fisheries Service

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS REVIEWS AND APPROVALS

NEEDED | OBTAINED

REGULATION

REVIEW BODY

]
HEnnE

Massachusetts Environmental
Policy Act (MEPA)

Federal Consistency Review

Massachusetts Public Waterfront
Act (Chapter 91)

Section 401 Water Quality
Certification

Massachusetts Endangered
Species Act (MESA)

Massachusetts Marine Fisheries
Regulations

Massachusetts Environmental Policy
Act Office

Office of Coastal Zone Management

Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection (Waterways
Program)

Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection (Wetlands
Program)

National Heritage and Endangered
Species Program

Massachusetts Division of Marine
Fisheries

CITY o BOSTON
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City of Boston
WAAN .
VAV V.V Environment
(B2

Historic Preservation
Historic Preservation
Massachusetts Contingency Plan

Massachusetts Building Code
Variance

CITY OF BOSTON LOCAL REVIEWS AND APPROVALS

NEEDED | OBTAINED

REGULATION

i/
[ [[ | c1TY of BOSTON

Conservation Commission

Massachusetts Board of Underwater
Archaeological Resources

Massachusetts Historical Commission

Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection

Board of Building Regulations and
Standards

REVIEW BODY

| NN

CITY of BOSTON

Boston Zoning Code Article 80

Boston Zoning Code

Boston Zoning Code Variance
Project Design Review

Utility Plan Review

Boston Zoning Code Article 32
(GCOD)

Historic Preservation

Boston City Code (100 Foot Rule)

Public Realm Improvements

Parking Freeze /Abrasive Blasting

Massachusetts Building Code

Boston Planning and Development
Agency

Inspectional Services Department
Zoning Board of Appeals
Civic Design Commission

Boston Water and Sewer Commission
Boston Groundwater Trust

Boston Landmarks Commission

Boston Parks and Recreation
Commission

Boston Public Improvement
Commission

Boston Air Pollution Control
Commission

Inspectional Services Department
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East Boston, MA 02128
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92 Middlesex Road, Unit 4
Tyngsborough, MA 01879
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Narrative

The applicant is proposing to install rooftop infiltration within Land Subject to Coastal Storm
Flowage (LSCSF). The infiltration system is for the fourth-floor addition on the existing

dwelling. The site shall be serviced by city sewer and water.

Site Description
The lot consists of 1800 +/- s.f. of land, located on the westerly side of London Street in East
Boston, MA. An existing (3)-story residential building, landing, steps, party walls, concrete

retaining walls, rear yard and fence are located on the property.

Soils

The Web Soil Survey maps this site as Urban land, wet substratum. Urban land, wet substratum
consists of areas where 85 percent of the land surface is covered by structures or impervious
surfaces such as buildings, pavement, industrial sites, and railroad yards, and where the
underlying soil is dominated by fill material overlying wet soils. The underlying wet soils may
include Freetown, Saco, Scarboro, and Swansea. The areas are irregular in shape range from 6 to
2,100 acres in size. A water table may be present in the lower substratum. Included with this
unit in mapping are areas of Udorthents, loamy soils and Udorthents, wet substratum soils where

the soil is exposed.

Resource Area

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps the entire site within LSCSF. The maps designate the
property as a Zone AE, elevation 10 ft. or 16.46 ft. Boston City Base (BCB). 310 CMR 10.04
Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage means, “land subject to any inundation caused by
coastal storms up to and including that caused by the 100-year storm, surge of record or storm of
record, whichever is greater”. The Massachusetts Wetland Protection Act has no performance
standards for work within LSCSF, however the City of Boston has Wetlands Regulations and

Ordinance.

The project proposes temporary disturbance of 295 s.f. for the installation of the infiltration
system. Once the unit is installed and backfilled, the grades shall be return to the original site

conditions. There is no filling of the site, and the disturbed areas shall be loam and seeded.



Please note, there is no removal of vegetation or trees to install the infiltration unit. The
backyard is presented vegetated with weeds and Japanese knotweed. Please see the attached
photographs. The 4™ floor addition is above LSCSF elevation 16.46 ft. and above the Sea Level
Rise of 19.5 ft.

Climate Change Resilience

The project is designed to implement and integrate climate change and adaptation planning
considerations. These considerations include sea level rise, increase heat waves, extreme
precipitation events, stormwater runoff, changing precipitation patterns and coastal and

stormwater flooding.

Sea Level Rise

The Sea Level Rise (SLR) elevation is 19.5 ft. The buildings first floor elevation is 20.48 ft. or
almost one foot above the SLR. The fourth-floor addition mechanics are proposed within the
unit or above the 19.5 ft. sea level rise. The applicant is proposing temporary disturbance to
install the infiltration system, restore the existing grades, clean-up the rear yard, loam and seed

and plant a native tree. No filling is proposed within LSCSF.

Increase Heat Waves

The applicant is proposing to improve the existing conditions by cleaning up the rear yard, loam
and seeding, providing rooftop infiltration, incorporating a white rubber roof for the fourth-floor
addition, and planting a native tree. The rear yard is neglected with debris, trash, and Japanese
knotweed. The rear yard will be returned to the existing grade, loam and seeded and plant a
native tree. The lawn and tree will provide some green space within the city. Please see the

photographs of the existing conditions.

Extreme Precipitation Events
The applicant is proposing to improve the existing conditions by incorporating rooftop
infiltration and green space (lawn and tree). The downspout shall overflow during extreme

precipitation event.



Stormwater runoff

The project is not increasing the impervious area or filling the site. The project is improving the
existing conditions by incorporating rooftop infiltration for the building. The infiltrator is
designed for the (1)-year storm and captures 1201.57 s.f. of the roof area. The Boston Water and
Sewer Commission, Inundation Model predicts London Street to be flooded by greater than 2 ft.
The existing grade or ground level of the structure averages 16.9 ft., and the first-floor elevation
is 20.48 ft. The first floor living space is 3.58 ft. above the ground level. Please see the attached

Inundation Model.

The installation of the rooftop infiltration will result in temporary alteration of LSCSF. The
infiltration unit is underground and will not impact or increase the predicted storm surge or

flooding elevation.

Outstanding Resource Water

The project is not located within an Outstanding Resource Water (ORW).

Section XVII. Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage
A. Preamble

Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage (LSCSF) is significant to the Ordinance’s protected
Resource Area Values of storm damage prevention, flood control, protection of wildlife and
wildlife habitat, prevention of pollution, erosion and sedimentation control, and to mitigate the
impacts of climate change.

F. Redevelopment Within Previously Developed LSCSF

1. For purposes of this section, Redevelopment shall mean work or activity within previously
developed or degraded areas prior to December 19, 2019. A previously developed or
degraded area contains impervious surfaces from existing structures or pavement, absence
of topsoil, junkyards, or abandoned dumping grounds. Redevelopment of these areas of
LSCSF should not adversely impact LSCSF. Areas that were once previously developed or
degraded that have since been remediated and/or over time become natural or relatively
undisturbed, including through the presence of topsoil and other vegetation, are no longer
considered redevelopment.

The dwelling was constructed in 1920 and shall be considered a redevelopment.
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section XVII(E), the Commission may permit work or

activity that constitutes a Redevelopment, provided that the work or activity shall conform
to the following criteria:



i. At aminimum, proposed work or activity shall result in an improvement over existing
conditions of the capacity of LSCSF to protect at least one of the Resource Area Values
described in Section XVII(A) and adaptations to or mitigation against the impacts of SLR
on the project and the area of the proposed work or activity;

The project will result in an improvement over existing conditions by incorporating
rooftop infiltration into the project design. The applicant is mitigating the impacts of
climate change by cleaning up the rear yard, loam and seeding, incorporating a white
rubber roof for the fourth-floor addition, and planting a native tree. The lawn and tree
will provide some green space within the city. In addition, the proposed fourth floor
mechanics are proposed within the unit or above the 19.5 fi. sea level rise.

ii. Stormwater management is provided according to the performance standards established
in 310 Code Mass. Regs. 10.05(6)(k), as applicable to the proposed work or activity,
including such performance standards as are applicable to proposed Redevelopment.

310 CMR 10.05(6)(1) The Stormwater Management Standards shall not apply to:

(3) Multi-family housing development and redevelopment projects, with four or fewer
units, including condominiums, cooperatives, apartment buildings and townhouse
provided there are no stormwater discharges that may potentially affect a critical area.

The Stormwater Management Standards do not apply because the project comprises of
(4) units and there are no stormwater discharges to a critical area. Regardless, the
applicant is proposing to improve the existing conditions by incorporating rooftop
infiltration.

iii. The proposed work or activity shall not inhibit any planned flood resilience, adaptation,
or mitigation solutions and shall not inhibit the ability to enact such solutions in a timely
and practical manner as referenced by Climate Ready Boston or any successor initiative
of the City.

The project shall not inhibit any planned flood resilience, adaptation, or mitigation
solutions and shall not inhibit the ability to enact such solutions in a timely and practical
manner as referenced by Climate Ready Boston or any successor initiative of the City.

The applicant is not proposing to fill within LSCSF. The work is temporary to install
rooftop infiltration and return the site to the preexisting grades. The applicant is

proposing to improve the existing conditions by loam and seeding and planting a native
Iree.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section XVII(E)(12), the provisions of Section XVII(E)(9),
(10), (11), and (13) shall apply to proposed Redevelopment.

E. Performance Standards

9. Notwithstanding Sections XVII(E)(1) through (8), the Commission may, in its sole
discretion, permit the following activities provided that the applicant demonstrates to the
satisfaction of the Commission that best available measures, as defined by the Ordinance,

5



10.

11.

are utilized to minimize or eliminate adverse impacts on the critical characteristics of and
Resource Area Values protected by LSCSF described in Section XVII(A) herein, and
provided further that all other performance standards for overlapping or overlaying
wetland resource areas are met:

N/A. The applicant is proposing temporary work in the rear yard.

In the interest of storm damage prevention, flood control, and prevention of pollution,
should the Commission permit activity or work in LSCSF that is part of new construction
or constitutes substantial improvement to an existing structure, the Commission may
condition the permitted activity or work so that any critical building systems,
infrastructure, or equipment is located two (2) feet above the anticipated BFE expected to
occur within the next 50 years based on the best available data and projections of SLR.

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps the entire site within LSCSF. The FEMA maps
the property as a Zone AE, elevation 10 fi. or 16.46 fi. Boston City Base (BCB). The
existing buildings first floor elevation is 20.48 fi. or almost a one foot above the SLR of
19.5 fi. The proposed 4" floor addition and mechanics will be located above the SLR.

i. Inthe event that the proposed work or activity is temporary, then any critical
building systems, infrastructure, or equipment shall be located two (2) feet above the
anticipated BFE at the conclusion of the project’s determined duration of
the temporary work.

The proposed work (installation of the roof top infiltration) is temporary and the
critical building systems, infrastructure and equipment shall be in the 4" floor unit
or greater than (2) fi. above the anticipated BFE.

ii. At a minimum, the anticipated BFE shall be based on the best available and most
recent data and projections for SLR made available by the City or any of its agencies,
boards, commissions, or quasi-City agencies, including, but not limited to, data and
information made available through the Climate Ready Boston initiative or any
successor initiative.

The BFE and projected SLR is the best available and most recent data provided by
the City of Boston.

iii. In the event that elevating or relocating critical building systems, infrastructure, or
equipment is not practicable, as determined by the Commission, the Commission
may require the Applicant to employ other floodproofing strategies such as
floodwalls or shields, and the Applicant shall, at a minimum, secure such equipment
with anchors or tie-downs to prevent flotation.

The critical building systems, infrastructure and equipment shall be in the 4" floor
unit or greater than (2) fi above the anticipated BFE.

When any proposed work or activity in LSCSF is located within an ACEC, the proposed
work or activity shall have no adverse impact upon the Resource Area Values described

6



in Section XVII(A) and shall fully mitigate any impacts resulting from the proposed work
or activity.

The project is not located within an Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC).
Please see the enclosed MassGIS Map.

13. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section XVII(E)(2) through (X), no project may be

permitted which will have any adverse impact on specified habitat sites of rare vertebrate
or invertebrate species indicated on the most recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-listed
Rare Wetlands Wildlife (if any) published by the Massachusetts NHESP.

The proposed work within LSCSF is outside of any areas found to be significant to the
protection of wildlife habitat. There are no Priority/Estimated Habitat, please see the
enclosed MassGIS Map.

Sequence of Work
1. The applicant shall post the DEP File No. 006-1901 sign.
2. The city shall be notified prior to the start of construction.
3. The applicant shall construct the 4™ floor addition.
4. Gutters and downspouts shall be installed along the roofline and building.
5. The infiltrator unit shall be dug and installed per the approved plan.
6. A tree shall be installed in the backyard. The tree shall not be installed on top of the

infiltrator unit.

All exposed/disturbed areas shall be seeded with grass.
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SEWER LINE ZONING DISTRICT: 3F—2000 (THREE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)
® SEWER MANHOLE
W WATER LINE REQUIRED EXISTING PROPQOSED
GAS LINE MIN. AREA KPR 1,000 S.F. 600+ S.F. 600+ S.F.
Q> UTILITY POLE MIN. AREA FOR EACH 2,000 S.F.
= s VAL ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT| (1,000 PER UNIT) 1,200+ S.F. 1,200+ S.F.
MIN. FRONTAGE 20’ 22.50’ 22.50’
E OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE
W TR VALVE MIN. YARD FRONT (5) 5 39 39
0 CATCH BASIN SIDE (R) (6) 0.0’ 0.0’ 0.0’
o FENCE SIDE (L) (6) 0.0’ 0.0’ 0.0’
205 CONTOUR LINE (MJR) REAR 40’ 13.1° 13.1
195 CONTOUR LINE (MNR) REAR YARD OCC. 25% 7.4% 7.4%
X SPOT GRADE USABLE OPEN SPACE
300 S.F. 200+ S.F. 200+ S.F.
® AN VANTOLE PER DWELLING UNIT (4)
;9; IYORANT MIN. LOT WIDTH 20’ 22.50 22.50
3 TREE MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT (3) 35’ 36.2'+ 36.2'+
MAX. STORIES (3) 3.0 3.0 3.0
MAX. F.AR. 1.0 - -

NOTE: THE SITE IS LOCATED
WITHIN LAND SUBJECT T0
COSTAL FLOODING.
ZONE: AE

NAVDESE ELEVATION=10.00.

BCB ELEVATION=16.46"

EXISTING S.M.H.
RIM=15.19
INV=6.0

AR

GRAPHIC SCALE

20

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 10 ft.

EXISTING
CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL
WITH CHAIN LINK
FENCE ABOVE

EXISTING
WOO

N/F
SHULMAN DAVID

EXISTING
CONCRETE

RETAINING WALL
WITH CHAIN LINK

EXISTING

EXISTING

13.1°

FENCE

EXISTING
2ND & 3RD
FLOOR SHARED

METAL FIRE ESCAPE

-0. T.O.W ELV.
1Ts(.)4v1 13.33 13.54
Al Y x

B.O.W B.O.W X

12.63 12.53

EXISTING
REAR YARD
ELV.

% 12.58

e

.
ELV.
P 12.78

EXISTING
1 STORY
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NOTES:

1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A
FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES

LLC AS OF 10/24/2019.

2. DEED REFERENCE: BOOK 61888, PAGE 34,
PLAN REFERENCE: BOOK 4, PLAN 10,
SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS

S. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED.

4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS LOCATED WITHIN A
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE AE, (EL
10 FEEET) ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER
25025C00814J, PANEL NUMBER 0081J, COMMUNITY NUMBER:
250286, DATED MARCH 16, 2016.

S. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR
UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST. A REASONABLE AND
DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY
APPARENT USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE
A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH EASEMENTS EXIST.

6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD.

7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER
NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS
TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE.
CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF
ZONING ANALYSIS.

8. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CITY OF BOSTON
DATUM.

9. ZONING DISTRICT: 3F—2000 EAST BOSTON NEIGHBORHOOD

EXISTING ROOF
ELEV.=53.1T =

PEAK

36.2°

H-

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR
ELEV.=20.5 %=

! AVG. GRADE PLANE
BASED ON BUILDING CORNERS SHOTY
FLEV.=16.9'+

EXISTING PROFILE

NOT TO SCALE

PONTRACTOR, NOR FOR THE SAFETY OF PUBLIC OR CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES; OR FOR THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CARRY OUT THE
RKING ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

E EXTENT OF PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LIABILITY FOR THIS PLAN IS LIMITED TO THE EXTENT OF ITS FEE LESS THIRD PARTY COST

PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, OR PROCEDURES UTILIZED BY THE

COPYRIGHT 2019 PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
All Rights Reserved
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SITE PLAN #: 21597 CONSTRUCTION NOTES
OWNERS INFORMATION:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER OF ANY SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS IN EXISTING

SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS

3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED. Storage Volume Required:
PLAN TO ACCOMPANY

4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL Vr = (17/12) (1,201.57 SF) = 100.13 CF

FLOOD HAZARD ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE AE, (EL 10 FEEET) ON - - , BWSC APPLICATION

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER 25025C0081J, PANEL NUMBER CAPACITY OF PROPOSED STORM TECH SYSTEM

0081J, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250286, DATED MARCH 16, 2016. Storage Capacity of single Storm Tech UNIT = 49 CF

Void Ratio =0.3 scate: J1=q0

5. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN '

EASEMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST. A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT o , o :

HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT USES OF THE LAND:; Total Volume= (11X 7 X 4"depin (25 for storm Techunicy 1 UNIT) = 308 CF

HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH Capaity for 1 UNIT =49 CF
'

Storage Capacity in Crushed Stone = (Total Volume — Capacity of Units) x Void Ratio =
6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD. (308 49) % 0.3 = 77.7 CF SHEET:

7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER NOLAN & GRAPHIC SCALE
ASSOCIATES LLC ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS TAKEN FROM 10 0 5 10 20 40

77.7 CF +49 CF = 126.7 CF
TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE. CLIENT AND/OR E;!;!l_;— ' ’
ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ZONING ANALYSIS. Since Total Storage Provided (126.7 CF) > Total Storage Required (100.13 CF/D)
( IN FEET ) Therefore, utilize 1-Storm-Tech Chamber with 1ft. of Crushed Stone Beneath to
8. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CITY OF BOSTON DATUM. 1 inch = 10  ft. Contain 1” Storm Event

Total Storage Provided = Capacity in Crushed Stone + Total Capacity in Units =

9. ZONING DISTRICT: 3F—2000 EAST BOSTON NEIGHBORHOOD

7
/ %
/ |
. .
% . .
% Thomas Walsh: 781 —333—9382 SITE CONDITIONS FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. ANY PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE WORK, IF REQUIRED %
/ BY THESE SITE CONDITIONS, SHALL NOT BE UNDERTAKEN UNTIL REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND /
% UNIT 326 15 Albert Jacobbe Rd A %
’ T T < T T ﬂ
§ BOSTON MA, 02128 PETER NOLAN & SPRUHAN %
% PARCEL ID= 0105444000 N/F EXISTING 2. IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSOCIATES, LLC RENGINEERING, P.C. %
% LAND USE CODE: R4 (4 UNITS) EXISTING SHULMAN DAVID CONCRETE INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING AT ALL TIMES ALL NECESSARY SAFETY DEVICES AND PERSONNEL, WARNING LIGHTS, %
% RETAINING WALL /
| CONCRETE RETAINING WALL BARRICADES, AND POLICE OFFICERS. Z
% WATER ACCOUNT NUMBER :#1355405 WITH CHAIN LINK FENCE ABOVE N I TRAC TR LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL %
7 3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CITY OF B